PRINTED: 12/30/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	The second second	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		405249			C	3 1
NAME OF	DD0/4DED 0D 01/00/150	495318	B. WING		12/1	6/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HILL NURSING HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 621 BERRY HILL ROAD SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592	Es i	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	An unannounced E survey was conduct 12/16/2021. The fa Preparedness Plan in compliance with	was reviewed and found to be CFR 483.73, the Federal nergency Preparedness in	E 000	Berry Hill Nursing and Rehabilitation Center acknowledges receipt of the Statement of Deficiencies and proposes this Plan of Correct to the extent that the summary of findings factually correct and in order to maintain compliance with applicable rules and provequality of care of residents. The Plan of Cois submitted as a written allegation of com	rection is is isions of rrection	
F 000	An unannounced M survey was conduct 12/16/2021. Correct compliance with 42 Term Care requirem investigated during VA00053872 was un		F 000	Berry Hill Nursing and Rehabilitation Center response to this Statement of Deficiencies not denote agreement with the Statement Deficiencies nor does it constitute an admit that any deficiency is accurate. Further, Be Nursing and Rehabilitation Center reserves right to refute any of the deficiencies on the Statement of Deficiencies through Informatispute Resolution, formal appeal proceduland/or any other administrative or legal proceeding.	does of ssion rry Hill the	-
SS=E	53 at the time of the consisted of 14 curr three closed record Resident Rights/Exe CFR(s): 483.10(a)(1 §483.10(a) Resident The resident has a reself-determination, a access to persons a outside the facility, in this section. §483.10(a)(1) A facility with respect and digresident in a manner	ercise of Rights)(2)(b)(1)(2)	F 550	F550 Resident Rights/Exercise of Rights On 12/15/2021, the Administrator immediate removed restriction to confine residents to restop communal dining and activities. On 12/15/2021, the Social Worker notified and oriented residents to include resident #3 #158, and #37 that the restriction for not lear room had been lifted and communal dining a activities would resume.	oom, Il alert 16,	1/30/2022

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	The state of the s	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	COM	E SURVEY PLETED C 16/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	3	J. 71	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 621 BERRY HILL ROAD SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592		10/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	ON SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	individuality. The incompose the rights \$483.10(a)(2) The access to quality severity of condition must establish an practices regarding provision of service residents regardles \$483.10(b) Exercy The resident has rights as a reside or resident of the \$483.10(b)(1) The resident can exercise interference, coeffrom the facility. §483.10(b)(2) The free of interference reprisal from the rights and to be sexercise of his or subpart. This REQUIREM by: Based on observinterview, staff in review, the facility rights by confinin not allowing com residents in the sexeks residents #36, #158 and #358.	recognizing each resident's facility must protect and s of the resident. e facility must provide equal care regardless of diagnosis, on, or payment source. A facility d maintain identical policies and ng transfer, discharge, and the ces under the State plan for all ess of payment source. ise of Rights. the right to exercise his or her nt of the facility and as a citizen	F.5	On 1/7/2022, the Social Worker questionnaires with all alert and residents to include resident #3 regards to Resident Rights to include week have you been allowed on activities or dining? In the past to been allowed to go outside? The and the Administrator will addridentified during the audit. Aud completed by 1/30/2022. On 12/16/2021, the Facility Corthe Administrator and Director regards to (1) Facility Guideline Activities/Communal Dining an Quarantine Residents. On 1/7/2022, the Staff Facilitates service with all nurses, nursing dietary staff, housekeeping stamaintenance staff, activity staff Accounts Payable, Accounts Refereords and receptionist in regardelines on Activities/Comm Guidelines for Quarantine Residitary staff, housekeeping stafmaintenance staff, activity staff Accounts Payable, Accounts Refereords and receptionist will be Staff Facilitator during orientatic Covid 19 Guidelines on Activities Dining and Guidelines for Quarantine Resident Rights Audit Tool. ensure staff allow residents to I request, attend activities of choose the control of the resident Rights Audit Tool.	d oriented 6, #158, and #37 in clude: in the past at of your room for week have you e Social Worker ess all concerns it will be Insultant in-serviced of Nursing in son d (2) Guidelines for tor initiated an in-assistants (NA), ff, therapy staff, ff, Social Worker, eceivable, Medical ards to Covid 19 unal Dining, Letted by 1/30/2022. Lessistants (NA), ff, therapy staff, f, Social Worker, eceivable, Medical ards to Covid 19 unal Dining, Letted by 1/30/2022. Lessistants (NA), ff, therapy staff, f, Social Worker, eceivable, Medical in-serviced by the on in regards to cs/Communal internet ented residents. Le resident ented residents in a month utilizing This audit is to leave room upon	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495318	B. WING		12	C /16/2021
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		110/2021
				621 BERRY HILL ROAD		
BERRY	HILL NURSING HOME			SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	11/18/16 with a re-a Diagnoses for Resi schizoaffective disc depression, hyperte chronic kidney dise neuropathy. The management of the man	e: as admitted to facility on admission on 12/29/20. dent #36 included order, bipolar disorder, ension, osteoporosis, anxiety, ase and peripheral ainimum data set (MDS) dated Resident #36 with moderately	F 550	served in the dining area without restricted. Social Worker will address all concerns during the audit to include re-training to Director of Nursing (DON) will initial the Rights Audit Tool weekly x 4 weeks then 1 month to ensure all concerns were acted. The DON will forward the results of the Rights Audit Tool to the Executive Quality Assurance Committee monthly x 2 months and review the Restricted Rights Audit Tool to determine trends a issues that may need further intervention into place and determine the need for frankly or frequency of monitoring.	identified of staff. The e Resident n monthly x ddressed. Resident ity oths. The e will meet sident ind/or ons put	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(7.20 8)	E CONSTRUCTION	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495318	B. WING		12/	16/2021
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BERRY HILL NURSING HOME		6	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 BERRY HILL ROAD COUTH BOSTON, VA 24592		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	Continued From p documented the re against COVID-19 administered on 8 The resident's pla documented the re impairment and tr reasoning difficulti psychosocial adju intellectual disabil "likes to be with connected with ot 'Hey, hey' to get a prevent social isol mood/behaviors in attend activities pr resident is saying he/she needs and care plan listed th facility with use of 2. Resident #158 1/19/12 with a re- Diagnoses for Re vascular accident hypertension, hyp and dry eye syndre	age 3 esident was partially vaccinated with the first vaccine dose //11/21. In of care (revised 7/22/21) esident had cognitive puble with comprehension, es, little attention span and had stment difficulties due to mild ty. The care plan documented, others socially and to feel ners. At times, resident will say ttention" Interventions for ation and minimize anxious included, "Assist resident to rogramming or eventWhen 'hey, hey', stop and ask what provide reassurance" The eresident wandered about the	F 550	DEFICIENCY)		
	as cognitively inta On 12/14/21 at 11 interviewed about Resident #158 sta room. People in j Resident #158 sta allowed in the hal that had been in p Resident #158 sta					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495318	B. WING		1	C / 16/2021	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HILL NURSING HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 621 BERRY HILL ROAD SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592		710/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 550	COVID. Resident at COVID-19 and ther being vaccinated. It to another facility for never had any COV #158 stated resider outside, get fresh a was stopped. Residented he wanted or get some fresh air a residents in the dinistated he wore his resident was diagnot 12/2/21 and was transident was diagnot 12/2/21 for a ten-da was readmitted to the orders for room con quarantine or restrict resident's readmissis physician on 12/7/22 participate in B-day functions w/o [withor outside facility w/ [w party if condition per documented Reside for COVID-19 with the on 2/8/21 and a boo Nursing notes docur symptoms associated diagnosis. Resident #158's plant documented the resident #158's plant documented	#158 stated his roommate got in he got COVID-19 despite Resident #158 stated he went or ten days and returned but ID-19 symptoms. Resident his were not allowed to go ir and going to the dining room dent #158 stated the facility no ty director and had not had months." Resident #158 but of his room, to go outside, and be able to see other ang room. Resident #158 mask when out of his room. Inical record documented the besed with COVID-19 on ansferred to a sister-facility on y quarantine. The resident me facility on 12/12/21 with no	F 5	50			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	En Statement	NG	COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
		495318	B. WING		12/	16/2021
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BERRY HILL NURSING HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 621 BERRY HILL ROAD SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	compliance with inf wearing when out of the resident had, "F emptiness, anxiety, ineffective coping, involvement in activ [cerebrovascular ar independence" If and minimize anxie "Encourage resid activitiesMonitor mental status, moo physicianOffer ac shown interest" On 12/14/21 at 12: observed in the ha served lunch in the the day room, dinir unit. On 12/14/21 at 12: interviewed about it their rooms. The a 11/25/21 two emplo COVID-19 during r administrator state 11/25/21 due to the roommate tested p administrator state on droplet precauti exposed. The adm Resident #158 test sent to a sister-fac The administrator residents had beer The administrator	rection control measures mask of room" The care plan listed feelings of sadness,depression characterized by; low self esteem, anxiety, little vities related to CVA occident], loss of interventions to improve mood ety/depression included, lent to attend group and repot any changes in od, or behaviors and notify etivities of which resident has 100 p.m., no residents were litrary and residents were litrary and residents were litrary at the same series and not allowed out of administrator stated on a coutbreak and Resident #158's residents were tested on a coutbreak and Resident #158's residents were tested on a coutbreak and Resident #158's residents were tested on a coutbreak and Resident #158's resid	F 5	50		
	residents to stay in	stated the plan was for their rooms and not have Juding dining, until 12/16/21				

MANE OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	S Sharmoneus	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
BERRY HILL NURSING HOME SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 1			495318	B. WING _		12	
FREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 550 Continued From page 6 which was 14 days after the last positive (on 12/2/21). When asked why the residents were not allowed out of their rooms since they were not on any type of transmission-based precautions, the administrator stated, "I don't know." The administrator stated if you have not on 2/2/21. The machinistrator stated if you have not on 2/2/21. The administrator stated if you have not on 2/2/21. The administrator stated if you have not on 2/2/21. The administrator stated they were trying to contain the spread of COVID-19 and stated there were no CDC guidelines that called for all residents to be quarantined based on the positive result on 12/2/21. The administrator stated there were ten residents in the facility unvaccinated and the remaining residents were fully vaccinated. On 12/14/21 at 4:38 p.m., licensed practical nurse (LPN #2) was observed administering medications. Resident #19 had on a mask and was standing in the doorway to his room. LPN #2 stated at this time, "[Resident #19] aren't you supposed to be in that room?" The resident had money in his hand and stated he wanted to get some nabs. LPN #2 was interviewed at this time about instructing the resident to stay in his room. LPN #2 stated the residents were observed in the hallway or out of their rooms on the nursing unit. LPN #3 was interviewed at this time about the room confinement and no communal dining. LPN #3 stated she was told the residents had to stay in their rooms for 14 days from the last COVID-19 positive resident. LPN #3 stated residents were supposed to stay in their rooms untable to stay in their rooms on the furning unit. LPN #3 stated she was told the residents were supposed to stay in their rooms untable to stay in their rooms untable to stay in their rooms untable to stay in their rooms son the furning unit. LPN #3 stated she was told the residents were supposed to stay in their rooms untable to stay in their rooms untable to stay in their rooms untable tof					621 BERRY HILL ROAD		
which was 14 days after the last positive (on 12/2/21). When asked why the residents were not allowed out of their rooms since they were not on any type of transmission-based precautions, the administrator stated, "I don't know." The administrator stated, "I don't know." The administrator stated, "I don't know." The administrator stated they were following the old rules, keeping them in rooms for 14 days." The administrator stated they were trying to contain the spread of COVID-19 and stated there were no CDC guidelines that called for all residents to be quarantined based on the positive result on 12/2/21. The administrator stated there were ten residents in the facility unvaccinated and the remaining residents were fully vaccinated. On 12/14/21 at 4:38 p.m., licensed practical nurse (LPN #2) was observed administering medications. Resident #19 had on a mask and was standing in the doorway to his room. LPN #2 stated at this time, "[Resident #19] aren't you supposed to be in that room?" The resident had money in his hand and stated he wanted to get some nabs. LPN #2 stated, "Wait a little bit please." LPN #2 was interviewed at this time about instructing the residents were on quarantine and had to stay in their rooms. On 12/15/21 at 8:15 a.m., no residents were observed in the hallway or out of their rooms on the nursing unit. LPN #3 was interviewed at this time about the room confinement and no communal dining. LPN #3 was interviewed at this time about the residents had to stay in their rooms on the nursing unit. LPN #3 was interviewed at this time about the room confinement and no communal dining. LPN #3 stated she was told the residents had to stay in their rooms for 14 days from the last COVID-19 positive resident. LPN #3 stated residents were supposed to stay in their rooms unit their rooms to that their rooms to the residents were supposed to stay in their rooms unit LPN #3 stated residents were supposed to stay in their rooms unit LPN #3 stated she was told the residents had to stay in their rooms for	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP	OULD BE	COMPLETION
Thing the boot outload.		which was 14 days 12/2/21). When as not allowed out of the administrator stated rules, keeping them administrator stated the spread of COVI CDC guidelines that quarantined based 12/2/21. The administrator in the facing residents in the facing remaining residents. On 12/14/21 at 4:38 (LPN #2) was obsermedications. Resid was standing in the stated at this time, "supposed to be in the money in his hand a some nabs. LPN #2 please." LPN #2 was about instructing the LPN #2 stated the reand had to stay in the On 12/15/21 at 8:15 observed in the hallothe nursing unit. LP time about the room communal dining. Let the residents had to days from the last CLPN #3 stated residenter rooms until 12/	after the last positive (on ked why the residents were heir rooms since they were not smission-based precautions, ated, "I don't know." The d, "We were following the old in rooms for 14 days." The d they were trying to contain D-19 and stated there were no t called for all residents to be on the positive result on histrator stated there were ten lity unvaccinated and the were fully vaccinated. 8 p.m., licensed practical nurse red administering lent #19 had on a mask and doorway to his room. LPN #2 [Resident #19] aren't you hat room?" The resident had and stated he wanted to get 2 stated, "Wait a little bit as interviewed at this time eresident to stay in his room. esidents were on quarantine heir rooms. a.m., no residents were way or out of their rooms on N #3 was interviewed at this confinement and no LPN #3 stated she was told stay in their rooms for 14 OVID-19 positive resident. ents were supposed to stay in 16/21 and that communal	F 55			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	COMP	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		495318	B. WING _		12/1	6/2021
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BERRY HILL NURSING HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 621 BERRY HILL ROAD SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	interviewed about in administrator stated activities since the On 12/15/21 at 2:52 consultant (administrator interviewed about the confinement and mactivities since 11/2 stated she was not lock-down. The recompany guidance vaccinated, they condining and be out of symptoms. The reguidance was proving and consultant the administrators in visitation and commentation. On 12/15/21 at 3:5 and administrator in restrictions. The reducision for resider from the facility in routbreak. The regifacility was trying to distant and resident	37 a.m., the administrator was esident activities. The d there had been no group activity director left on 11/5/21. 2 p.m., the regional nursing stration staff #3) was	F 55			
	stated the restriction. Thanksgiving." The restrictions were not for management of On 12/16/21 at 1:2	ons started "around e administrator stated the ot according to CDC guidance	¥			
		e restricted out of room				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495318	B. WING		12	C / 16/2021	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 621 BERRY HILL ROAD SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592		110/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT) CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 550	activities for reside stated he did not or confinement or out medical director sta	age 8 nts. The medical director rder or recommend resident of room restrictions. The ated he thought the directive to neir room came from	F 5	50			
	and Communal Act documented, "Pro the CDC [Centers of Prevention] and CM Medicaid Services] activities. Now, wit outlined below, con are encouraged for well-being of reside factors that put reside fully vaccinated activities may occur without face masks or not fully vaccinate communal activities regardless of vaccin mask and socially deatingThe facility fully vaccinated, unvaccinated resident reasonable request and/or a specific parameter findings were administrator on 12	may not discriminate against vaccinated, or not fully is, but may accommodate s by the Resident Council itient or group or patients"					
	response to the rec	eep residents in their rooms in ent COVID-19 positive administrator stated, "We					

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495318		LE CONSTRUCTION	СОМ	E SURVEY PLETED C 16/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 521 BERRY HILL ROAD SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	were just scared of CDC guidance." The CDC Interim In Recommendations Spread in Nursing	f COVID spreading. It was not infection Prevention and Control to Prevent SARS-CoV-2 Homes (updated 9/10/21)	F 550			
	documents, "Unvalued close contact of SARS-CoV-2 infection in the last quarantine for 14 course of the course of t	ccinated residents who have with someone with tion should be placed in lays after their exposure, even gative. HCP [health care or them should use full PPE e protection, and N95 or ator)Fully vaccinated e had close contact with RS-CoV-2 infection should wear be testedFully vaccinated dents with SARS-CoV-2 (190 days do not need to be cted to their room, or cared for full PPE recommended for the with SARS-CoV-2 infection p symptoms of COVID-19, are RS-CoV-2 infection, or the o do so by the jurisdiction's				
	Recommendations Spread in Nursing Control and Preve https://www.cdc.go ong-term-care.htm 3. Resident # 37 v 12/15/15 with diag	ov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/hcp/l				
	The most recent M	IDS (minimum data set) was a				-

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495318	B. WING	B. WING		C 16/2021	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 621 BERRY HILL ROAD SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592		10/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 550	Resident # 37 code score of 15 out of 1 On 12/14/21 begins tour of the facility, to observed in the hal entering Resident # she was doing, she better if I could get Resident # 37 state COVID, and they [f stay in our rooms. get close to the dochollers at me to get	ent dated 11/8/21 and had ed as cognitively intact with a 5. ning at 11:00 a.m. during initial here were no residents ls or in the dining room. Upon 4 37's room, when asked how estated "Well, I'd be a lot out of this room for a bit." ed, "There was a case of acility staff] told us we had to lf I am in my wheelchair and brway, one of the workers back in my room. No visitors, oups like we used to have,	F 5	50			
	300 unit of the facili observed dining in to observed in the dinimembers who was why all the resident She stated, "We are (12/16/2021). We have so now everyone has fourteen daysno room until then." On 12/15/21 beginn interview was conducted to the conduction of the group stated "Vroomswe can't go	was conducted on eximately 12:30 p.m. on the ty. All residents were their rooms, no residents were no room. One of the staff passing out trays was asked so were eating in their rooms. The on quarantine until Thursday and a COVID positive resident as to stay in their rooms for one is going to the dining sing at 3:00 p.m. a group acted with eleven cognitive so # 18, 5, 24, 30, 22, 32, 36, and Ithe residents stated the sprovided by Resident # 37. We have to stay in our out of our room because of and so all there is to do is					

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BERRY HILL NURSING HOME 12/16	(X5) COMPLETION
621 BERRY HILL ROAD	COMPLETION
555251,2	COMPLETION
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	DATE
F 550 Continued From page 11 watch TV and get fat." On 12/15/21 at approximately 4:30 p.m. the administrator confirmed the resident's statements. She stated due to fears of spreading COVID, residents were restricted to their rooms until 12/16/21 when the fourteen days were completed. The administrator stated she was not aware residents did not have to stay in their rooms, or that visitors could come in. No further information was provided prior to the exit conference. F 563 Right to Receive/Deny Visitors SS=E CF(s): 483.10(f)(4)(iii)-(v) §483.10(f)(4) The resident has a right to receive visitors of his or her choosing at the time of his or her choosing, subject to the resident's right to deny visitation when applicable, and in a manner that does not impose on the rights of another resident. (ii) The facility must provide immediate access to a resident by immediate family and other relatives of the resident, subject to the resident's right to deny or withdraw consent at any time; (iv) The facility must provide immediate access to a resident by others who are visiting with the consent of the resident, subject to the resident's right to deny or withdraw consent at any time; (iv) The facility must provide reasonable clinical and safety restrictions and the resident's right to deny or withdraw consent at any time; (iv) The facility must provide reasonable clinical and safety restrictions and the resident's right to deny or withdraw consent at any time; (iv) The facility must provide reasonable clinical and safety restrictions and the resident's right to deny or withdraw consent at any time; (iv) The facility must provide reasonable access to a resident by any entity or individual that provides health, social, legal, or other services to the resident's right to deny or withdraw consent at any time; (iv) The facility must have written policies and procedures regarding the visitation rights of	1/30/2022

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BERRY HILL NURSING HOME STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 621 BERRY HILL ROAD SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592 (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE		IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	S. S. Santonian	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BERRY HILL NURSING HOME STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 621 BERRY HILL ROAD SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592 (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 621 BERRY HILL ROAD SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592 (X5) PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 621 BERRY HILL ROAD SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592			495318			42	
BERRY HILL NURSING HOME 621 BERRY HILL ROAD SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETED FOR CONSTRUCTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETED FOR CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE.	NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	40010	1	STREET ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CO		/16/2021
PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DAT			1		621 BERRY HILL ROAD		
DEFICIENCY)	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 563 Continued From page 12 residents, including those setting forth any clinically necessary or reasonable restriction or limitation or safety restriction or limitation or safety restriction or limitation or safety restriction or limitation, when such limitations may apply consistent with the requirements of this subpart, that the facility may need to place on such rights and the reasons for the clinical or safety restriction or limitation. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, staff interview, family interview, and facility document review, the facility staff failed to allow visitors for one of 17 residents, Resident #38. Findings were: Resident #38 was admitted to the facility on 11/03/2021 with the following diagnoses, including but not limited to: Arthropathy, dementia, prostatic hyperplasia, hypertension, syncope and collapse. His admission MDS (minimum data set) with an ARD (assessment reference date) of 11/10/2021 assessed him as severely impaired with a cognitive summary score of "07". Initial our of the facility, All residents were observed in their rooms. A meal observation was conducted on 12/14/2021 at approximately 12:30 p.m. on the 300 unit of the facility, All residents were observed ining in their rooms, no residents were observed ining in their rooms, no residents were observed ining in their rooms, no residents were observed why all the residents were observed why all the residents were observed in their rooms.	F 563	residents, including clinically necessary limitation or safety such limitations ma requirements of this need to place on suthe clinical or safety. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observatinterview, and facilitistaff failed to allow residents, Resident Findings were: Resident #38 was a 11/03/2021 with the including but not limited dementia, prostatic syncope and collapse (minimum data set) reference date) of 1 severely impaired wof "07". Initial tour of the fact 12/14/2021 at approvere no visitors observed dining in the observed dining in the observed in the dinimembers who was presidents were worked in the dinimembers who was presidents were worked in the dinimembers who was presidents were worked in the dinimembers who was presidents.	those setting forth any or reasonable restriction or restriction or limitation, when by apply consistent with the subpart, that the facility may uch rights and the reasons for y restriction or limitation. No is not met as evidenced tion, staff interview, family ty document review, the facility visitors for one of 17 at 438. Admitted to the facility on a following diagnoses, nited to: Arthropathy, hyperplasia, hypertension, see. His admission MDS with an ARD (assessment 1/10/2021 assessed him as with a cognitive summary score dility was conducted on eximately 10:45 a.m. There served in the facility. All the erved in their rooms. Was conducted on eximately 12:30 p.m. on the ty. All residents were their rooms, no residents were their rooms. One of the staff passing out trays was asked	F 56	service with all screeners, social wor business office manager, accounts reactivity staff, and admission staff reg Visitation Guidelines. Emphasis is on facility guidelines on visitation without o include removing restrictions in refrequency or length of visits, number required advanced scheduling of visiwill be completed by 1/30/2022. All screeners, social workers, nurses, businession staff will be in-serviced doorientation in regards to Visitation of the Social Worker will interview 10 and/or resident visitors weekly x 4 womonthly x 1 month utilizing the Resi Audit Tool. This audit is to ensure reable to receive visitors at their chootimes, of their choosing. The Social Director of Nursing will address all cidentified during the audit. The Admireview and initial the Resident Rights weekly x 4 weeks then monthly x 1 ensure all concerns were addressed. The Administrator will forward their Resident Rights Audit Tool to the Experformance Improvement Commit monthly x 2 months. The Executive Committee will meet monthly x 2 meview the Resident Rights Audit Tool determine trends and / or issues the further interventions put into place determine the need for further and	kers, nurses, eceivable, garding updated but restrictions egards to r of visitors or its. In-service I newly hired usiness office ity staff, and uring Guidelines. residents weeks then dent Rights sidents are sing and at Worker and concerns innistrator will be Audit Tool month to . results of the ecutive Quality tee (QAPI) QAPI conths and of to at may need and to	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING _	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495318	B. WING		12/	16/2021
M. M. Horaca	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		62	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 BERRY HILL ROAD OUTH BOSTON, VA 24592	24 pr ²⁸	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 563	(12/16/2021). We so now everyone fourteen daysno room until then."	had a COVID positive resident has to stay in their rooms for o one is going to the dining	F 563			
	administrator was there had been tw members on 11/2 on 12/02/2021. Sh visitation at that till being kept in their	approximately 12:40 p.m., the interviewed. She stated that to COVID positive staff 5/2021 and a positive resident the stated they had stopped the and the residents were rooms. She was asked why the stated, "To stop the				
	Resident #38's wifor a family intervithought Resident quality of care he stated, "I can't tell doing, or what the in there to see hir Thanksgiving and on the phone they can't answer any can't get in there, me that maybe by	approximately 9:50 a.m., fe was contacted by telephone ew. She was asked how she #38 was doing and about the was receiving at the facility. She you anything about how he's ey are doing. They won't let me nwe brought him home for I he looked weaker to me, but y tell me he's doing betterI of your questions because I[name of the administrator] told y the end of the week if there OVID positive cases."				
	corporate nurse of approximately 3:0 was discussed. The she had not been being allowed in the most recent of the most recent of the she had done a training the most recent of the she had done at the she had	eld with the administrator and the consultant on 12/15/2021 at 100 p.m. The above information he nurse consultant stated that aware that visitation was not he facility. She stated that she ng with the administrators about puidance that visitation could not be facilities. She stated, [name of				

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G		E SURVEY MPLETED
		495318	B. WING _		1	C /16/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HILL NURSING HOME	302 202		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 621 BERRY HILL ROAD SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592		i Tolkinia
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 563	the facility administ The facility policy for requested and pressible a	ge 14 rator] attended the training. or COVID visitation was sented. Per the facility policy, ation for Nursing Homes" with date listed on each page as or Visitation: Facilities should on at all times and for all n During an Outbreak: In the itive case is identified, all reviewed to provide allowed ering to infection protocols" pproximately 4:00 p.m., the sked if families had been uld come back into the facility. my social worker working on	F 563	3		
	exit conference on Resident/Family Gro CFR(s): 483.10(f)(5) §483.10(f)(5) The reand participate in re (i) The facility must group, if one exists, reasonable steps, who make residents a upcoming meetings (ii) Staff, visitors, or resident group or faithe respective group (iii) The facility must person who is approgroup and the facility	esident has a right to organize sident groups in the facility. provide a resident or family with private space; and take ith the approval of the group, and family members aware of in a timely manner. other guests may attend mily group meetings only at	F 565	F565 Resident/Family Group and Responses On 12/15/2021, the shower room on 300 h immediately cleaned by housekeeping super of all resident council meeting minutes for the past 90 days. This audit is to identify any resoncerns voiced during a resident council meeting with to ensure concerns were addressed, the resoncerl provided a written response per fact protocol and response reviewed during the council meeting with documentation in the Business" section of council meeting minute Social Worker and/or Activity Director will a all concerns identified during the audit to in completion of a written grievance with a w	all was ervisor. a audit the sident neeting sident ility next "Old es. The address needing sident ility next needing es. The address needing ent ent	1/30/2022

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	**************************************	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	СОМ	E SURVEY PLETED C
		495318	B. WING			16/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE HILL NURSING HOM			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 621 BERRY HILL ROAD SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 565	(iv) The facility m resident or family the grievances are groups concerning in the facility. (A) The facility m response and rate (B) This should in facility must imple request of the residents of the residents in family member (so representative (so families or residents in the family member (so residents in the family staff failed concerns of the restaff stated they concerns. Findings include: On 12/15/21 at 8 licensed practical shower room was had dried feces of the shower we black stains were from the handrai	ult from group meetings. ust consider the views of a group and act promptly upon nd recommendations of such g issues of resident care and life ust be able to demonstrate their fonale for such response. of be construed to mean that the ement as recommended every sident or family group. e resident has a right to ily groups. e resident has a right to have or other resident meet in the facility with the ent representative(s) of other facility. ENT is not met as evidenced interview and staff interview, the to respond to identified esidents in the facility. Facility were not made aware of		On 1/6/2022, the Regional Vice	President Administrator, ctor and the dent Grievance g grievance oiced during cial Worker and/or ution during the ith documentation the council rker and/or written grievance owing completion he Administrator's vance process is All newly hired he, Activity vill be in-serviced the Resident I resident council onths utilizing the saudit is to ensure dent council are I and that the irector provide a he review of next resident ation in the "Old meeting minutes. Ity Director will during the audit. Ind initial the less and the Resident months to ensure the results of the he Executive less executive QAPI	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			TE SURVEY MPLETED			
		495318	B. WING		12	C /16/2021
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 12	110/2021
BERRY	HILL NURSING HOME			621 BERRY HILL ROAD SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 565		d the aides were supposed to	F 565	further interventions put into place and t determine the need for further and / or f	0	
	resident council wa cognitive residents 18, 5, 24, 30, 22, 32 Council minutes we meeting, which ider August 2021 throug was asked if the fac identified concerns,	D p.m. a meeting with the sconducted with eleven in attendance (Residents # 2, 36, 49, 31, 158, and 11). The reviewed prior to the attified recurring issues from the October 2021. The group cility staff responded to the and they responded "No." tated that if there's a problem,		of monitoring.		
*	administrator was in from resident counce from the facility regardadministrator stated issues." The admin previous activity directly responsible for information issues from the group fro	ming the administrator of any up, had done so. The				
	me know of anything group, and then she and give to each de concern." The admidepartment heads or room 12/16/21 in the was also advised the about the dirty show in August 2021, and September and Octo On 12/16/21 at apprimeeting was held with the sheet of the shown in the dirty show in August 2021, and September and Octo On 12/16/21 at apprimeeting was held with the sheet of the s	"No, she was supposed to let g needing follow-up from the was to do a concern form partment head of the area of inistrator was asked if the ould come to the conference emorning. The administrator at the resident concerns er room had been identified continued to be a topic in ober meetings. Doximately 10:15 a.m. a th the department heads, and stated they had not				

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION 3	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		495318	B. WING	1-10-1	12/16/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 621 BERRY HILL ROAD SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPROPROFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 576	housekeeping man about the shower recrtified nursing as giving a resident a housekeeping staff rooms each day ar stated he did not kuntil he saw the coprevious morning. On 12/16/21 at appadministrator state follow up on reside No further informate exit conference. Right to Forms of CFR(s): 483.10(g)(6) The reasonable access including TTY and the facility where coverheard. This incuse a cellular phorexpense. §483.10(g)(7) The facilitate that residindividuals and enfacility, including re(i) A telephone, incuiting the facility; and	ern forms from the group. The lager was asked specifically ooms. Her stated "They (the sistants) were to clean up after shower." He further stated the fare to check the shower of difficity, are to clean it. He how that was not being done indition of the shower room the difference of the shower room the shower room the shower room the difference of the shower room the shower r	F 56		o able to nopened serns dy been so all it will be an in-n regards sis is on unopened

	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		495318	B. WING		12	2/16/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (621 BERRY HILL ROAD SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 576	and receive mail, as and other materials resident through a reservice, including the (i) Privacy of such of with this section; and (ii) Access to station implements at the resonable access electronic communication (i) If the access is a (ii) At the resident's expense is incurred access to t	resident has the right to send and to receive letters, packages delivered to the facility for the means other than a postal are right to: communications consistent and anery, postage, and writing resident's own expense. resident has the right to have to and privacy in their use of cations such as email and ons and for internet research. It is not met facility expense, if any additional by the facility to provide such ent. comply with State and Federal of the facility staff failed to the facility, and if mail was and also received up responded "No." Resident the form and we don't even know if as, and we don't even know if	F 5	1/30/2022. All newly hired activity screeners will be in-serviced durin regarding Resident Rights/Mail Designation or interest of the Social Worker will interview 1 oriented residents weekly x 4 week x 1 month utilizing the Resident R. This audit is to identify any reside related to mail delivery. The Social address all concerns identified due The Administrator will review and Resident Rights Audit Tool weekly monthly x 1 month to ensure all conditions addressed. The Administrator will forward the Resident Rights Audit Tool to the Performance Improvement Commonthly x 2 months. The Executive Committee will meet monthly x 2 review the Resident Rights Audit determine trends and / or issues further interventions put into plate determine the need for further a of monitoring.	g orientation in elivery. O alert and eks then monthly ights Audit Tool. In with concerns all Worker will ring the audit. I initial the ex 4 weeks then concerns were e results of the Executive Quality initial equality in the executive Quality in executive QAPI executive audit in months and tool tool tool tool tool tool tool too	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	CON	E SURVEY IPLETED C
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	495318	B. WING	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO		16/2021
	HILL NURSING HOME			621 BERRY HILL ROAD SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 576	administrator was and for a policy. T would look for a poresidents were not policy for mail deliv	proximately 4:30 p.m. the asked about the mail delivery, he administrator stated she blicy, and was not aware having mail delivered. The very in the facility stated "Mail:	F	576		
	receive mail that is stationary, postage will be delivered to Saturday during re The administrator nurse were made a 12/16/21 at approx	e right to send and promptly unopened and have access to e, and writing implements. Mail residents Monday through gular business hours." and corporate consultant aware of the above findings kimately 10:30 a.m.				i.
	exit conference. Notify of Changes CFR(s): 483.10(g) §483.10(g)(14) No (i) A facility must in consult with the re consistent with his representative(s) No (A) An accident in results in injury an physician interven (B) A significant ch mental, or psychol deterioration in he status in either life clinical complicatio (C) A need to alter a need to discontin	tification of Changes. mmediately inform the resident; sident's physician; and notify, or her authority, the resident when there is- volving the resident which d has the potential for requiring tion; nange in the resident's physical, social status (that is, a alth, mental, or psychosocial -threatening conditions or	F	580 F580 Notify of Changes On 12/15/2021, the DON notified that compression hose were not a resident #38. On 12/14/2021, the assigned nurs resident #38 for compression hose hose for resident #38 were ordere alternate vendor due to compress out of stock from original vendor. hose were received 12/15/2021 a resident. On 1/6/2022, the Director of Nursi an audit of all physician orders for hose for the past 30 days. This aud all residents with compression hose ensure orders were completed per orders and/or the physician was norder cannot be completed for fur	se measured e. Compression ed from an sion hose being Compression and placed on ling completed compression dit is to identify se orders to r physician otified when the	1/30/2022

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	0.00	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495318	B. WING_		12	C 2/16/2021	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 621 BERRY HILL ROAD SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	DULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	commence a new for (D) A decision to traresident from the fa §483.15(c)(1)(ii). (ii) When making not (14)(i) of this section all pertinent informatis available and prophysician. (iii) The facility must resident and the rest when there is- (A) A change in root as specified in §483 (B) A change in resistate law or regulating (e)(10) of this section (iv) The facility must update the address phone number of the representative(s). §483.10(g)(15) Admission to a common that is a composite of §483.5) must disclosite physical configurations that complete part, and must spectroom changes betwoeld under §483.15(c)(9) This REQUIREMENT by: Based on staff inter	orm of treatment); or ansfer or discharge the cility as specified in otification under paragraph (g) in, the facility must ensure that attion specified in §483.15(c)(2) wided upon request to the state and the sident representative, if any, in or roommate assignment (a.10(e)(6); or dent rights under Federal or ions as specified in paragraph in. It record and periodically (mailing and email) and it resident in the resident in the sident is admission agreement attion, including the various rise the composite distinct ify the policies that apply to been its different locations	F 58	On 1/7/2022, the Staff Facilitator initial service with all nurses regarding Follow Physician Orders. Emphasis is on ensur physician orders are completed to includinated to orders for compression hose physician is notified when orders cannot completed for further recommendation service will be completed by 1/30/2022 hired nurses will be in-serviced during in regarding Following Physician's Order The Director of Nursing (DON) and/or Seacilitator will audit all physician orders physician orders for compression hose weeks then monthly x 1 month utilizing Physician's Orders Audit Tool. This audit ensure the physician orders for compression and/or the physician notified when ord be completed for further recommendat Director of Nursing (DON) and/or design address all concerns identified during the completing orders or notification of the when order cannot be completed for furecommendations. The DON will review the Physician's Orders Audit Tool weeks then monthly x 1 month to ensure all converse addressed. The Administrator will forward the resurb Physician's Orders Audit Tool to the Executive Quality Assurance Committee monthly x 1 months and review the Physician's Orders Audit Tool to determine the monthly x 2 months and review the Physician's Orders Audit Tool to determine the monthly x 2 months and review the Physician's Orders Audit Tool to determine the monthly x 2 months and review the Physician's Orders Audit Tool to determine the monthly x 2 months and review the Physician's Orders Audit Tool to determine the monthly x 2 months and review the Physician's Orders Audit Tool to determine the monthly x 2 months and review the Physician's Orders Audit Tool to determine the monthly x 2 months and review the Physician's Orders Audit Tool to determine the monthly x 2 months and review the Physician's Orders Audit Tool to determine the monthly x 2 months and review the Physician's Orders Audit Tool to determine the Physician's Orders Audit Tool to determine the Physician orders are committed to the Executive Quality	ted an in- ving ing all ide but not and/or the ot be is. In- 2. All newly prientation rs. taff is to include weekly x 4 is the it is to to include on hose ers cannot cions. The nee will ne audit physician rther r and initial y x 4 weeks oncerns lts of the cutive x 2 months. ittee will e ine trends		
	physician that comp	ression stockings were not 17 residents, Resident #38.		and/or issues that may need further into put into place and determine the need f and/or frequency of monitoring.	or further	d .	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	7537 = 5 = 0	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C
		495318	B. WING		12/16/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 621 BERRY HILL ROAD SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		N SHOULD BE COMPLETION
F 580	Resident #38 was a	admitted to the facility on	F 5	580	
	including but not lin dementia, prostation syncope and collapt (minimum data set) reference date) of	e following diagnoses, nited to: Arthropathy, hyperplasia, hypertension, ise. His admission MDS with an ARD (assessment 11/10/2021 assessed him as with a cognitive summary score			
	of "07". The clinical record at approximately 9: section contained t "11/03/2021 Meass stockings-apply even	was reviewed on 12/15/2021 30 a.m. The physician order			
	Resident #38 was a his room. He was a compression stock his pants legs and	0:15 a.m. on 12/15/2021, observed sitting in a chair in asked if he was wearing ings on his legs. He pulled up stated, "You want to see my earing white cotton socks only, ockings.			
	practical nurse) #2 asked where the pl stockings were dod TAR (treatment add MAR (medication a stated, "They are o medication cart an book. She stated, " compression stock the MAR, but there	0:30 a.m., LPN (licensed was interviewed. She was nysician ordered compression cumented as "on" or "off"; the ministration record) or the administration record). She in the MAR." She went to the diobtained the paper MAR. They are right here." The ing order was handwritten on were no entries for the month hey had been applied or			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL [*] A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		ATE SURVEY DMPLETED
		495318	B. WING		1	C 2/16/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1 2-		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 621 BERRY HILL ROAD SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	of LPN #1) measure think they are here. station and heard the did measure him ye would come in last us a note that they asked why if the ord Resident #38 had no compression stockiday (12/14/2021). If why, we couldn't fin (director of nursing) everything, we didn't were both asked for supplies when the both shrugged their if the physician had compression stockid over a month since stated, "I don't know that the physician had compression stockid over a month since stated, "I don't know that the physician had compression stockid over a month since stated, "I don't know that the physician had compression stockid over a month since stated, "I don't know that the physician had also been more available from the compression stockid when he had been more than the picked up." Si should have been no up and down indicated.	"We don't have them(Name ed him yesterday but I don't LPN #1 was at the nurse's ne conversation. She stated, "I esterdayI was hoping they night but the pharmacy sent are out [of stock]." She was der was written on 11/03/2021, ot been measured or had his ngs ordered until the previous LPN #2 stated, "I'll tell you d a tape measurerthe DON was down here and thave one." LPN #1 and LPN if there was a backup plan he pharmacy was out. They shoulders. They were asked been notified that the ngs had not been applied for the initial order. LPN #2 if he knows or not." mentation in the clinical record ad been notified that Resident heasured when the ngs were ordered, or that measured the stockings were ne pharmacy. Opproximately 3:00 p.m., the restated, "He has them now. I to [name] pharmacy and got ne was asked if the physician of the was obtained prior to the one was obtained prior to the	F 5	80		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		495318	B. WING		12/16/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		6:	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 BERRY HILL ROAD OUTH BOSTON, VA 24592	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION E DATE
TAG F 584	Safe/Clean/Comforms (CFR(s): 483.10(i) Safe E The resident has comfortable and but not limited to supports for daily The facility must p §483.10(i)(1) A sahomelike environment of the supports for daily The facility must p safe or her perpossible. (i) This includes erreceive care and physical layout of independence and physical layout of independence and (ii) The facility shat the protection of the or theft. §483.10(i)(2) House ervices necessal and comfortable in the same comforta	ortable/Homelike Environment (1)-(7) nvironment. a right to a safe, clean, nomelike environment, including receiving treatment and living safely. orovide- afe, clean, comfortable, and ment, allowing the resident to resonal belongings to the extent ensuring that the resident can services safely and that the the facility maximizes resident d does not pose a safety risk. all exercise reasonable care for the resident's property from loss usekeeping and maintenance my to maintain a sanitary, orderly, interior; an bed and bath linens that are	F 584		1/30/2022 . in diffito
10	§483.10(i)(4) Privresident room, as §483.10(i)(5) Ade levels in all areas §483.10(i)(6) Cor levels. Facilities i	vate closet space in each s specified in §483.90 (e)(2)(iv); equate and comfortable lighting		then monthly x 1 month utilizing the Shower Ros Audit Tool This audit is to ensure shower rooms are cleaned after each use including removing a soiled linen and trash and leaving shower room a clean, sanitary and orderly manner. The Housekeeping Supervisor and Administrator will address all concerns identified during the audit include cleaning shower room when indicated re-training of staff. The Administrator will revie and initial the Shower Room Audit Tool weekly weeks then monthly x 1 month to ensure all concerns were addressed.	oom s all in ll to and

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495318	B. WING		1	C 2/16/2021	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO		10/2021	
BERRY	HILL NURSING HOME		c - 11 - 2	21 BERRY HILL ROAD SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 584	§483.10(i)(7) For the sound levels. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation interview, the facility shower environment. The residents' show and grime. The residents about the August 2021. The findings included Review of resident and since a shower room was to cleaned after use. In linens were left in the cabinets. Council in documented ongoing room remained dirty floors. On 12/14/21 at 3:00 conducted with eleventhat routinely particing (Residents # 18, 5, 158, and 11). Residented meeting stated the shad been so for monthey had expressed meetings and there	e maintenance of comfortable NT is not met as evidenced ion, group interview and staff y staff failed to provide a clean it on one of one nursing units. ver room was dirty with feces ident council documented e dirty shower room since	F 584	The Administrator will forward the reschower Room Audit Tool to the Executassurance Committee monthly x 2 m Executive Quality Assurance Commitmonthly x 2 months and review the Saudit Tool to determine trends and/o may need further interventions put in determine the need for further and/o of monitoring.	onths. The see will meet shower Room or issues that no place and		
	licensed practical nu shower room was in	a.m., accompanied by irse (LPN) #3, the residents' spected. The shower stall the floor not far from the drain					

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	*************	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		495318	B. WING			16/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 621 BERRY HILL ROAD SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592	DDE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	of the shower were Black stains were from the handrails interviewed at this stall. LPN #3 state clean the shower at 0n 12/15/21 at 8:2 housekeeping director stated he and evening shifts supposed to check once per shift. The	ective molding around the base e covered with black grime. scattered on the wall grout down to the floor. LPN #3 was time about the dirty shower ed the aides were supposed to	F 5	884		
	on 12/15/21 at 4:0 Develop/Impleme CFR(s): 483.12(b) §483.12(b) The fa implement written §483.12(b)(1) Pro neglect, and explo misappropriation §483.12(b)(2) Est to investigate any §483.12(b)(3) Inc paragraph §483.9 This REQUIREMI by:	nt Abuse/Neglect Policies (1)-(3) cility must develop and policies and procedures that: hibit and prevent abuse, politation of residents and president property, ablish policies and procedures such allegations, and		The five employees will complete statements by 1/30/2022 with ove Administrator. By 1/30/2022 the AP/Payroll Book complete the six background chechires and place results in the employees the AP/Payroll Book complete the eighteen reference of sited. By 1/30/2022 the AP/Payroll Book complete the eighteen reference of sited. On 1/7/2022 the AP/Payroll Book an audit of all current employees head to months. This audit is to ensubackground checks, reference checkstatements are in all current employees.	keeper will ks for the new loyee files for keeper will checks for staff eeper initiated lired within the lare criminal locks, and sworn	1/30/2022

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING		С	
		495318	B. WING		12/16/2021	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		6	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 121 BERRY HILL ROAD SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION	
F 607	policy and procedure facility failed to improcedure to ensure completed a Sword disclosing "any coriminal charges reviewed; failed to checks were obtains ix of 25 records reference checks freviewed. Findings include: 1. On 12/16/21 at 1 were reviewed for cincluded 2 houseke practical nurses), at that did not have a to obtaining a back records also did not background report within 30 days of his for an LPN. On 12/16/21 at 1:00 OS (other staff) # 4 ensuring employee accurate, was interinformation. A police employees was also when asked about 4 stated, "Those particulated in the positive weren't signed background checks was also done prior but I can tell you that	age 26 ares, and staff interview, the plement their policy and are applicants for employment in Disclosure Statement riminal convictions or pending." for five of 25 records ensure criminal background ned within 30 days of hire for eviewed; and failed to complete or eighteen of 25 records. 10:30 a.m. 25 employee files completeness. The files ensure staff, 2 LPN's (licensed and one RN (registered nurse), signed Sworn Statement prior ground check. Those five at contain a criminal from the State police office ire, as well as, an additional file of p.m. the payroll manager, as well as, an additional file of p.m. the staff responsible for files were complete and viewed about the missing cy for the screening of new or requested at that time. The Sworn Statements, OS # articular files were done before ition, so I cannot tell you why as far as the delay for the sont being obtained/late, that in to me assuming this position, at the previous staff couldn't as bill for them.	F 607	AP/Payroll Bookkeeper addressed all concertidentified during the audit to include complall applicable information and placing in the employees file. Audit will be completed by 1/30/2022. AP/Payroll Bookkeeper and Administrator weducated on 1/6/2022 by the Regional Vice President regarding state requirements for statements and reference checks to be obtained 30 days of hire for all new employees and ne criminal background checks to be obtained 30 days of hire for all new employees. All ne hired AP/Payroll Bookkeeper and Administr will be in-serviced in regards to requirement background and reference checks and sword disclosure statements upon hire. The AP/Payroll Bookkeeper will audit all new hired employees' files weekly x 4 weeks the monthly x 1 month utilizing the Employee file Review Audit Tool. This audit is to that sword statements and reference checks were obtained 30 days of hire for all new employees and necriminal background checks were obtained 30 days of hire for all new employees. The AP/Payroll Bookkeeper and Administrator waddress all concerns identified during the all ensuring the applicable information is obtain and placed in the employees' file. The Administrator will review and initial the Shord Room Audit Tool weekly x 4 weeks then mode 1 month to ensure all concerns were address. The Administrator will forward the results of Employee file Review Audit Tool to the Executive Quality Assurance Committee monthly x 2 months and review the Employee file Review Audit Tool to determine trends and/or issues that may need further interventions put into place and determine trends and/or issues that may need further interventions put into place and determine	eting vere sworn sined ed for within ewly ator ts for n wly en le en sined ed for within vill udit by ined ower nthly x ssed. of the utive months. e will ne	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			DISTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495318	B. WING			- 1	16/2021
NOT STATE OF STREET	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			621 B	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 621 BERRY HILL ROAD SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 607	no one in this posit 2021and some or get that done." The policy "Abuse, of Resident Proper Employees- Potent by the facility for at misappropriation or process will include from previous and/ checking with the a	nge 27 ionI assumed this in May f us were pitching in to try to Neglect, or Misappropriation ty" included "Screening of ial employees will be screened ouse, neglect, exploitation, or f property. This screening e the requesting of information or current employers and appropriate licensing boards	F	607			
	No further informate exit conference. 2. Review of the reconducted. During was interviewed or 11:55 a.m. and as program had stoppemail from corpora nursing assistant) charge come back check and to let he	was informed of the above at approximately 2:30 p.m. tion was provided prior to the astorative nursing program was the review the administrator a 12/16/2021, at approximately ked when the restorative ded. She stated, "We got an atte that the CNA (certified doing restorative had a felony on her annual background for go. She was terminated on was asked for the employee					
	was hired on 04/07 was sent out on 11 12/11/2020, over s background check #6 had a felony ch larceny of bank no	loyee file showed that CNA #6 7/2020. Her background check /25/2020 and returned ix months post hire. The included information that CNA arge of forging, uttering, and tes from April 1999. On	8.0				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		The second second second	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495318	B. WING _		1	C 2/16/2021
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO		2/10/2021
BERRY	HILL NURSING HOME			621 BERRY HILL ROAD SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592		1
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 607	that an annual crim completed and due #6 needed to be ter	the facility administrator stating inal record check had been to felony charges, and CNA minated immediately.	F 60	07		
	regarding the felony company doesn't el offenses. She was background check her initial hire date, taken at the time it know. I was told to and for falsification	vas interviewed at 1:00 p.m. y charges. She stated, "Our mploy anyone with felony asked why the original had been sent out so late after and why no action had been returned. She stated, "I don't terminate her due to the felony of her employment record."				
F 657 SS=D	exit conference on Care Plan Timing at CFR(s): 483.21(b)(2) §483.21(b)(2) A conbe- (i) Developed within the comprehensive (ii) Prepared by an includes but is not li (A) The attending pl	12/16/2021. nd Revision 2)(i)-(iii) hensive Care Plans nprehensive care plan must 7 days after completion of assessment. nterdisciplinary team, that mited to	F 65	7 F657 Care Plan Timing and Revision On 12/15/2021, the MDS Coordinate care plan for resident #55 to reflect a individualized goals and intervention recreational activities. On 1/7/2022, the Director of Nursing audit of care plans for all residents to resident #55 for recreational activities to ensure residents are care plans for individualized goals and interven regarding recreational activities to in	or updated the accurately for s regarding g initiated an o include es. This audit ed accurately tions	1/30/2022
i .	(C) A nurse aide with resident. (D) A member of food (E) To the extent profither resident and the An explanation must medical record if the	h responsibility for the od and nutrition services staff. acticable, the participation of resident's representative(s). It be included in a resident's participation of the resident presentative is determined		resident preference for activities and activities. The DON will address all cidentified during the audit. Audit will completed by 1/30/2022. On 1/7/2022, the Staff Facilitator initiation service with all nurses in regards to Emphasis is on ensuring care plan is timely and accurately with all aspect care to include but not limited to recommend.	d need for 1:1 concerns I be tiated an in- Care Plans. updated s of resident	

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES I OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		495318	B. WING				16/2021
	F PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE Y HILL NURSING HON	R		62	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 11 BERRY HILL ROAD DUTH BOSTON, VA 24592		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 65	not practicable for resident's care plants (F) Other appropriate of the compression of th	r the development of the an. riate staff or professionals in ermined by the resident's needs by the resident. I revised by the interdisciplinary assessment, including both the and quarterly review ENT is not met as evidenced vation, staff interview and clinical e facility staff failed to review and ehensive plan of care for one of ents in the survey sample, esident #55's plan of care was ndividualized goals and arding recreational activities.		357	activities and interventions. In-service will completed by 1/30/2022. All newly hired will be in-serviced during orientation in recare Plans. The Interdisciplinary Team to include DON Facilitator and MDS Coordinator will revie plans for 10% of residents weekly x 4 weemonthly x 1 month utilizing the Care Plan Tool. This audit is to ensure care plans up timely and accurately with all aspects of recare to include but not limited to recreatiactivities and interventions. The assigned Nurse Supervisor, wound care nurse and nurse will address all concerns identified the audit to include updating care plans a training of staff. The Director of Nursing review and initial the Care Plan Audit Took x 4 weeks then monthly x 1 month to ensconcerns identified. The Director of Nursing will forward the the Care Plan Audit Took to the Executive Committee monthly x 2 months. The Exe Committee will meet monthly x 2 month review the Care Plan Audit Took to detern trends and / or issues that may need fur interventions put into place and to detern need for further and / or frequency of months.	nurses gards to N, Staff ew care eks then Audit dated resident fonal nurse, MDS during and/or re- will of weekly sure all results of QAPI cutive QA s and mine ther	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	Fig. 2 Section 1999	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		495318	B. WING_		12	/16/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 621 BERRY HILL ROAD SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	participated in activition out of room activities preferences listed a independent activition one on one social in activities staff." (sice Resident #55's plar updated on 10/12/2 resident had, "Alter recreation character involvement, lack of Behaviors and cogreto meet goals of on included, "Arrange in planning leisure-tresident to plan own personal activity sol	ities and did not participate in es. There were no group and the form listed es as "Listening to music." ocumented, "Resident receives interaction visits form [from] of care for activities was last 1. The care plan listed the ation in supervised/organize rized by little or no f attendance related to: nitive disability." Interventions e to one weekly visits 1:1 contactsAssist resident ime activities. Encourage in leisure-time activitiesPost needule in resident's olies for independent activities	F 65	7		
	resident's preference independent activity was assessed with and need for one to On 12/15/21 at 11:0 (RN #2) responsible interviewed about R #2 stated the reside interview questions resident's preference involvement and mu [Resident #55] does stated staff went to with her. RN #2 rev	ade no mention of the se for music and listed r pursuits when the resident severe cognitive impairment one assistance. 6 a.m., the registered nurse of of MDS and care plans was esident #55's activities. RN nt was unable to respond to and the staff assessed the es as bed bath, family sic. RN #2 stated, "She n't really do anything." RN #2 the resident's room and talked iewed the current activity plan he interventions did not apply				

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495318	B. WING		12/16/2021	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 621 BERRY HILL ROAD SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SECTION SEC	HOULD BE COMPLETION	
F 679	not been revised w regarding activities This finding was re on 12/15/21 at 4:00 Activities Meet Inte	N #2 stated the care plan had with current interventions eviewed with the administrator 0 p.m. erest/Needs Each Resident	F 6	79 F679 Activities Meet Interest/Need:	s Each 1/30/2022	
SS=E	the comprehensive and the preference program to suppor activities, both faci individual activities designed to meet a physical, mental, a each resident, end and interaction in the This REQUIREME by: Based on resident staff interview, the ongoing activity pridentified by eleve (Residents # 18, 5 158, and 11) durin failed to ensure re of 17 residents, # Findings include: 1. An interview with conducted in the finding staff in the finding staff in the findings include:	facility must provide, based on a assessment and care plan as of each resident, an ongoing tresidents in their choice of lity-sponsored group and and independent activities, the interests of and support the ind psychosocial well-being of couraging both independence the community. ENT is not met as evidenced trinterview, group interview, and facility staff failed to provide an ogram in the facility as an cognitively intact residents and the group interview; and also sident specific activities for two		Resident #18, #5, #24, #30, #22, #32 #31, #158, and #11 were offered and activities on 12/16/2021 with docume the electronic medical record. On 1/7/2022, the Administrator initial of activities provided for the past 7 diaudit is to ensure all Residents are be ongoing Activities that are of interest residents in an effort to meet each Reneeds that engage the Resident as even the facility Activity Calendar, In Room documentation or group participation documentation. The Administrator wactivities are immediately provided at to the resident for any identified area during the audit. Audit will be completed to the requirementation of the resident for any identified area during the audit. Audit will be completed activity Staff related to the requirementation in a ffort to meet each Fereds and that engage the Resident in room activity. In-service will be conformed activi	a, #36, #49, d/or provided mentation in Inted an audit ays. This using provided to the esident's videnced by in in iiiiii assure as appropriate as of concerns eted by eserviced the NAs, nurses, irement to set to the Residents in an group or impleted by rator, DON, ie in-serviced vities. Ithere is and	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCT	TION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495318	B. WING	UE	6		C /16/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRES	SS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE LL ROAD TON, VA 24592	1 12	10/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH	OVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 679	monthly, and if fact those meetings. The Resident # 158 sta 11/5/21. There had any activities, since of weeks after she thatsome of us hand sit, but that has smokers get to go don't smoke, you of maybe one time the Now, we've been to rooms, so there's retime" Other comincluded: "All we croom, watch TV, a birthday parties, bit groupsWe haven visitors since Deceto stay in our room outbreakThere's delivery either so we gotten cards, letter	ility staff helped to arrange The resident council president, ated "The activity director left is been no group meetings, or is she left. I did bingo a couple left, but I don't want to do have been wanting to go outside isn't happened either. The out 2-3 times a day, but if you can't go out. We went out is past fall, but that was it. old we can't come out of our really nothing to do to pass the iments from the group can do right now is sit in our not get fatWe haven't had any ngo games, singing it been able to have any ember 2nd when we were told is due to a COVID nothing to do, and no mail we don't even know if we have isheck, nobody even comes or magazines so at least there	F 6	and/or grou weekly for utilizing a A ongoing act the Resider concerns id training of a resident pro- review and Tool weekly for complet are address The Admini Activity Att QAPI Comm Executive Commonths and Activity Att may need for the contraction of the contr	ation and visual observation of up activity participation for all 4 weeks then monthly x 1 monactivity Attendance Audit Tool attivities are being offered that int. The Administrator will additentified during the audit to instaff and providing activities preference. The Administrator of a linitial the Activity Attendance by for 4 weeks then monthly for the execution and to ensure all areas of sed. Initial the Activity Attendance audit Tool to the Execution and the execution a	residents inth to ensure engage ress all iclude re- er will e Audit r 1 month concern ts of the ecutive he ichly x 2 inds ssues that place and	
	comments 12/15/2 administrator confinated, "The activity November. There to hire an activity dany luck. We did his here about 2 hours The administrator versions."	was made aware of the group 1 at 4:30 p.m. The rmed what the group said and y director left the first part of has been an ongoing attempt irector but we have not had ire someone, but they were it, left, and never came back." was asked if corporate was on. The corporate nurse					
	consultant was also were aware the act	o present, and stated "We ivity director left, and we knew			9 pag. 1		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		PLE CONSTRUCTION G	СОМ	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495318	B. WING _		1	16/2021	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 621 BERRY HILL ROAD SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592			-	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 679	Continued From pasister facilities was couple of days a whasn't happened you not further informatexit conference. 2. Resident #36 was 11/18/16 with a re-Diagnoses for Resident generopathy. The national resident was resident with the resident's included books, magroups of people at the resident was resident #36 state Resident #36 state.	age 33 going to send someone a eek to help out, but that just et." tion was provided prior to the as admitted to facility on admission on 12/29/20. ident #36 included order, bipolar disorder, ension, osteoporosis, anxiety, ease and peripheral ninimum data set (MDS) dated Resident #36 with moderately skills. The MDS dated 6/8/21 is activities preferences usic, news, doing things with nd religious events. 43 a.m., Resident #36 was quality of life in the facility. ed she did not think there were	F 67	DEFICIENCY)	NOT NIATE		
	she liked to read he facility. The reside allowed out of the room. Resident #3 the room had some she did not unders about the facility. Resident #36's move was dated 10/4/21 activities included activities, Bingo and leisure activities was and listening to much service.	ymore. Resident #36 stated er Bible and walk about the ent stated she currently was not room and had to eat in her 36 stated she thought staying in ething to do with COVID but tand why she could not walk ost recent activity assessment and listed the resident's group special events, religious ad spa day, and independent ere reading, watching television usic.					

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		CONSTRUCTION			E SURVEY
		495318	B. WING					C 16/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BERRY HILL NURSING HOME			621	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C BERRY HILL ROAD JTH BOSTON, VA 24592	ODE	1 12	10/2321	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 679	activities.	_	F 6	579				
	documented the resimpairment, trouble reasoning difficulties psychosocial adjust intellectual disability "likes to be with of connected with other 'Hey, hey' to get atter prevent social isolat mood/behaviors incompattend activities programmic choices and past an care plan document potential/actual mendifficulties due to CC change to resident's to prevent psychosomanxious mood, social	sident had cognitive with comprehension, s, little attention span and had ment difficulties due to mild a. The care plan documented, thers socially and to feel ers. At times, resident will say ention" Interventions for ion and minimize anxious luded, "Assist resident to gramming or eventWhen ey, hey', stop and ask what rovide reassuranceProvide ing based upon resident's d present interests" The ed the resident had tal psychosocial adjustment DVID-19 restrictions and usual routines. Interventions cial difficulties, aggression, al isolation, spiritual distress ctivities programming based						
	1/19/12 with a re-adi Diagnoses for Resid vascular accident (st hypertension, hyperli and dry eye syndrom (MDS) dated 10/29/2 as cognitively intact. The MDS dated 6/18	is admitted to the facility on mission on 12/2/21. ent #158 included cerebral troke) with hemiparesis, ipidemia, insomnia, anxiety ne. The minimum data set 21 assessed Resident #158						SIT .

	OF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		495318	B. WING _		12/16/2021	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETION	
F 679	doing things with groutdoors and religion outdoors and religion on 12/14/21 at 11:5 interviewed about of Resident #158 state in the facility "in most the activity director since then, there has Resident #158 state coloring or crafts. In had to do was wate the radio. Resident administration knew and nothing had be stated he wanted to participate in Bingo Resident #158 states.	roups of people, going ous events. 51 a.m., Resident #158 was quality of life in the facility. ed there had been no activities onths." Resident #158 stated quit several months ago and ad been no activities. ed they no longer had Bingo, Resident #158 stated all he ching television and listening to t #158 stated the w about the lack of activities een done. Resident #158 of go outside to get fresh air, of and eat in the dining room.	F 67	79		
	was dated 6/18/21 group and in-room arts/crafts, gardeni Bingo, card games music, news, outin field trips and movi Resident #158's cli activity notes regar participation with hactivities. Resident #158's pl documented the resupervised/organiz little attendance re	ost recent activity assessment listed the resident preferred activities that included ng, woodworking, sports, religious activities, puzzles, gs, reading, sitting outdoors,				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495318		A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	Co	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 12/16/2021	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	400010	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (2/16/2021
NAIVIE OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				JODE	
BERRY I	HILL NURSING HOME			621 BERRY HILL ROAD		and the same of the
			V-4.5	SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 679	Continued From pa		F 67	9		
	activity goals includ planning leisure-tim plan own leisure-tim	eek" Interventions to meet ed, "Assist resident in e activities. Encourage to ne activities likes to watch TV, way, readingEstablish daily				
	routine with same a schedule of activitie choicesOffer activ specific interests/ne	ctivity personnelOffer es for resident to select vity program directed toward eeds of resident; current ding material birthday parties,				
	There was no activi with the facility.	ty director currently employed				
	interviewed about a #158. The administ no activity director e 11/5/21. The admin coordinator was sur recreation assessm formal activities sind	67 a.m., the administrator was ctivities for Residents #36 and trator stated there had been employed with the facility since histrator stated the MDS posed to be completing ents but there had been no be the director left on 11/5/21, tated nurses were playing the unit.				
	consultant (administ interviewed about the regional consultant working to hire a new regional director state start on 12/6/21 but hours in the facility.	p.m., the regional nursing tration staff #3) was at lack of activities. The stated that corporate was w activity director. The ted they hired someone to that person quit after a few The regional director stated esidents no longer had				
		p.m., the medical director interviewed about lack of				1

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		495318	B. WING		12/16/2021	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 621 BERRY HILL ROAD SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		
	stated there had be facility. The median activity director doing activities. Tresidents were at related to COVID-activities program These findings we administrator and 12/15/21 at 4:00 p	cility. The medical director been hiring difficulties in the cal director stated even without r, someone should have been the medical director stated risk of increased depression 19 restrictions and an effective helped reduce depression.	F 679	(A. V. in Dufactional		
	S483.24(c)(2) The directed by a qual qualified therapeu activities professi (i) Is licensed or r State in which pra (ii) Is: (A) Eligible for ce recreation special professional by a or after October 1 (B) Has 2 years or recreational progrof which was full-program; or (C) Is a qualified occupational ther (D) Has complete the State. This REQUIREM by: Based on staff in	e activities program must be lified professional who is a stic recreation specialist or an onal who-egistered, if applicable, by the acticing; and rtification as a therapeutic list or as an activities recognized accrediting body on 1, 1990; or of experience in a social or ram within the last 5 years, one time in a therapeutic activities	F 680	On 12/16/2021, the Regional Vice President placed an Interim Activity Director at the faci and activities initiated for residents. On 1/6/2022, the interim Activity Director whired as permanent Activity Director. On 1/7/2022, the Administrator initiated an a of activities provided for the past 7 days. This audit is to ensure all Residents are being provongoing Activities that are of interest to the Residents in an effort to meet each Residented the facility Activity Calendar, In Room documentation or group participation documentation. The Administrator will assure activities are immediately provided as approprious to the resident for any identified areas of conduring the audit. Audit will be completed by 1/30/2022. An in-service was completed with the Administrator and Director of Nursing on 1/6 by the Regional Vice President regarding the requirements to employing and Activities Dir and steps to taken when the position is vacal	as udit ided s by e priate acerns	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. Bolebino		С	
		495318	B. WING		12/	16/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HILL NURSING HOME		(STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 621 BERRY HILL ROAD SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 680	Findings include: The survey team er 10:45 a.m. During cognitive residents in the facility and the A resident council in 12/15/21 beginning cognitively intact re 30, 22, 32, 36, 49, 3 group voiced severathe facility, and also director had left Nowere being provided During an interview p.m. with the admin consultant, the admin consultant, the admin resident's concerns director resigned 11 replacement, but af left and did not return advertising, but hav The corporate nurse administrator] made director had resigned the individual that of facility was asked if help out until the pohasn't happened ye this morning to say send anyone."	ntered the facility 12/14/21 at the initial tour, several stated there were no activities e activity director had left. Interview was conducted at 3:00 p.m. with eleven sidents (Residents # 18, 5, 24, 31, 158, and 11). The resident al issues about no activities in a stated that since the activity wember 5th, 2021, no activities d. Interview was conducted at 3:00 p.m. with eleven sidents (Residents # 18, 5, 24, 31, 158, and 11). The resident al issues about no activities in a stated that since the activity wember 5th, 2021, no activities d. Interview was conducted at 3:00 p.m. activities in activity wember 5th, 2021, no activities d. Interview was conducted at 3:00 p.m. with eleven activity wember 5th, 2021, no activities d.	F 680	The RVP and/or facility consultant will hav weekly x 4 weeks then monthly x 1 month Administrator to review open positions to the Activity Director position if applicable an <i>Open Position QA Audit Tool</i> . The RVP wensure that if the Activity Director position open, the facility has taken steps to emploreplacement and continue to provide ongoactivities until the replacement is hired. The Administrator will forward the results to the Executive QAPI Committee <i>Open Po QA Audit Tool</i> monthly x 2 months. The Executive the to determine trends and / or is that may need fur <i>Open Position QA Audit</i> that may need further interventions put in and to determine the need for further and frequency of monitoring.	with the include utilizing vill is syee a poing of the esition ecutive ths and esues Tool to place	

PRINTED: 12/30/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	10.500 10.000 10.000	2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495318	B. WING	<u> </u>	C 12/16/2021		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 521 BERRY HILL ROAD SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592		8	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	§ 483.25 Quality of Quality of Care is a applies to all treath facility residents. Be assessment of a rethat residents rece accordance with properties, the compicare plan, and the This REQUIREME by: Based on staff intereview, the facility orders for one of 1 Resident #38 did not compression stock. Findings were: Resident #38 was 11/03/2021 with the including but not lidementia, prostatic syncope and collar (minimum data sereference date) of severely impaired of "07". The clinical record at approximately 9 section contained "11/03/2021 Meas"	f care fundamental principle that ment and care provided to ased on the comprehensive esident, the facility must ensure ive treatment and care in refessional standards of rehensive person-centered residents' choices. NT is not met as evidenced erview and clinical record estaff failed to follow physician 7 residents, Resident #38. Tot have physician ordered dings applied. admitted to the facility on the following diagnoses, mited to: Arthropathy, thyperplasia, hypertension, pose. His admission MDS the with an ARD (assessment 11/10/2021 assessed him as with a cognitive summary score was reviewed on 12/15/2021 the following order: the following order: the following order: the guarant apply compression	F 684 F 684	On 12/15/2021, the Director of Nursing the physician that compression hose we available for resident #38. On 12/14/2021, the assigned nurse meresident #38 for compression hose. Corhose for resident #38 ordered from an evendor due to compression hose being stock from original vendor. Compression were received on 12/15/2021. On 1/6/2022, the Director of Nursing coran audit of all physician orders for the pato include orders for compression hose. is to ensure orders were completed per orders and/or the physician notified who cannot be completed for further instruct Director of Nursing will address all concidentified during the audit to include cophysician orders and/or notification of the physician orders are completed by the completed by the completed by 1/3/2022, the Staff Facilitator initiates service with all nurses in regards to Foll Physician orders are completed to including the completed for further recommendation service will be completed by 1/30/2022 hired nurses will be in-serviced during in regards to Following Physician's Order Physician orders for compression hose physician orders for compression hose in regards to Following Physician order physician orders for compression hose physician orders for compression hose physician orders for compression hose in regards to Following Physician order physician orders for compression hose in regards to Following Physician orders for compression hose physician orders for compression hose physician orders for compression hose facilitator will audit all physician order physician orders for compression hose	asured mpression alternate out of in hose mpleted ast 30 days This audit physician en order tions. The erns mpleting the completed 1/30/2022. ded an in- cowing ing all ide but not and/or the ot be ins. In- 2. All newly orientation ers. Staff s to include weekly x 4	1/30/2022	
	"11/03/2021 Meas			physician orders for compression hose weeks then monthly x 1 month utilizing Physician's Orders Audit Tool. This audit ensure the physician orders completed.	weekly x 4 g the it is to		

Facility ID: VA0030

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495318	B. WING		12	C /16/2021	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1 8	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE 621 BERRY HILL ROAD SOUTH BOSTON, VA 2459	, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	At approximately 1 Resident #38 was his room. He was compression stock his pants legs and socks?" He was w no compression stock approximately 1 practical nurse) #2 asked where the p stockings were do TAR (treatment ad MAR (medication astated, "They are a medication cart an book. She stated, compression stock the MAR, but there of December that the removed. She was entries. She stated of LPN #1) measure think they are here station and heard the did measure him y would come in last us a note that they asked why if the or Resident #38 had a compression stock day (12/14/2021). why, we couldn't fir (director of nursing have one." LPN #1 if there was a back	0:15 a.m. on 12/15/2021, observed sitting in a chair in asked if he was wearing kings on his legs. He pulled up stated, "You want to see my earing white cotton socks only,	F 6	but not limited to orders for and/or the physician notified be completed for further reconstruction of Nursing and/or Staddress all concerns identified completing orders or notificate when order cannot be complied recommendations. The DON the Physician's Orders Audit then monthly x 1 month to elementary will forware addressed. The Administrator will forware Physician's Orders Audit Tool Quality Assurance Committee The Executive Quality Assurance that may need put into place and determine and/or frequency of monitor.	when orders cannot commendations. The aff Facilitator will ad during the audit tion of the physician eted for further will review and initial Tool weekly x 4 weeks insure all concerns and the results of the to the Executive e monthly x 2 months. Ince Committee will d review the to determine trends further interventions the need for further		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495318	B. WING	and the second s	C 12/16/2021	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 621 BERRY HILL ROAD SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592		^ k ,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	CEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	On 12/15/2021 at a above information of administrator. She sent someone over them picked up." No further informate exit conference on	ipproximately 3:00 p.m., the was discussed with the stated, "He has them now. I to [name] pharmacy and got ion was obtained prior to the 12/16/2021.	F 6			
	S483.25(c) (Mobility §483.25(c) (1) The resident who enter range of motion do range of motion un condition demonstro of motion is unavoid §483.25(c)(2) A resmotion receives apprevent further deceives appropria assistance to main the maximum pracreduction in mobility This REQUIREME by: Based on staff intereview the facility some of 1 sample, Resident splanned to receive and active range of the sample of t	facility must ensure that a s the facility without limited es not experience reduction in less the resident's clinical rates that a reduction in range		Resident #34 was referred to therap 12/8/2021 by the MDS Coordinator the need for restorative ambulation range of motion. A 100% audit was initiated of all car identify residents that are care plan restorative care. The Director of Nu Staff Facilitator will review restorati documentation to ensure all identifiare receiving restorative per the car Director of Nursing and Staff Facilitaddress all concerns identified duri include education of staff and placi referrals for all identified residents restorative per the care plan to eva for continued restorative nursing o interventions. Audit will be comple 1/30/2022. The MDS consultant initiated an inthe MDS nurse, Director of Nursing and nursing assistants in regards to Nursing with emphasis on the requeffective restorative program and of In-service will be completed by 1/3 newly hired MDS nurse, DON, Adm NAs will be in-serviced during orien regards to Restorative Nursing.	re plans to med to receive ring and/or vive ried residents re plan. The ator will region to receiving shade the need received the n	1/30/2022

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		495318	B. WING			12/16/2021	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		Francis	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 621 BERRY HILL ROAD SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION CH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE JLATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE			
F 688	o1/25/2021 with the including but not lim retention, with foley pacemaker, and mo (extended spectrum requiring IV antibiot (beginning 12/08/20 of contact precaution Resident #34's mosset) was a quarterly (assessment refere was assessed as commary score of "The care plan for R 12/14/2021 at approincluded the following assistance/potential maximum function of MOBILITY character functions; positioning related to: At risk for Interventions: Amb resident 250' [feet] with SBA X 1 [stand did not participate in program document of motion] Exercises flexion/dorsiflexion, al [repetitions] X 2 sets assistance] 6-7 days	admitted to the facility on a following diagnoses, nited to: dementia, urine or catheter heart failure with cost recently with ESBL or beta-lactamase) in his urine cics for fourteen days (221) with the implementation cons. Set recent MDS (minimum data or assessment with an ARD conce date) of 11/05/2021. He cognitively intact with a (15".	F 68	The Staff Facilitator and/or MDS nurse we documentation for 10% of residents that planned to receive restorative services weeks then monthly x 1 month utilizing Restorative Audit Tool. This audit is to e restorative is being completed and docuper the plan of care. The Staff Facilitato MDS nurse will address all concerns ided during the audit by retraining staff and/referring the resident to therapy as necedon will review and initial the Restoration weekly x 4 weeks then monthly x 1 ensure all concerns were addressed. The DON will forward the results of the Restorative Audit Tool to the Executive Assurance Committee monthly x 2 mont Executive Quality Assurance Committee monthly x 2 monthly x 2 monthly x 2 months and review the Restorative Audit Tools to determine trends and/or may need further interventions put into determine the need for further and/or for monitoring.	t are care weekly x 4 a nsure that mented r and/or ntified or essary. The ive Audit month to Quality ths. The will meet torative issues that place and		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		495318	B. WING		12/16/2021	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BERRY HILL NURSING HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 621 BERRY HILL ROAD SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLETION	
F 688	document reason." On 12/16/2021 at a DON (director of nurestorative program who provided it, etc CNA [certified nurs last couple of mont anyone here that is about the entries of She stated, "We shrestorative program the plans that were referred back to the She was asked if a cross trained to do don't knowI think she [the previous rup her duties, I too trying to helpright agency." She was assigned to Reside restorative. She stated on't know if she is was over the restor don't know, I think don't have a QA nu On 12/16/2021 at 8 interviewed. She w She stated, "I don't look at the CNA ca electronic care plaint. The above interviewed. She stated, things, so I haven't howhe might have	approximately 8:15 a.m., the ursing) was asked about the in, where notes were located, where notes were located, she stated, "Our restorative ing assistant] left within the ins. We really don't have adoing it." She was asked in Resident #34's care plan. Incould have relooked at the in when she left and looked at in place, modified them, erapy, it just didn't get done." In yof the CNAs had been restorative. She stated, "I some of them werewhen estorative CNA] left, we divided the weights, everybody is a now a lot of our CNAs are asked if CNA #1 (the CNA ent #34) was trained to do ated, "Today is her last day, I so r not." She was asked who rative program. She stated, "I the QA nurse was, but now we arse." 3:30 a.m. CNA #1 was asked to re plan. She pulled the in up on the kiosk and looked at ventions for restorative were "Nobody told me to do those and I really don't know the therapy, or maybe ses it, I don't know, today is my				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUI		LE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		495318	B. WING		40	C 42/46/2024	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	40010	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 12	/16/2021
BERRY I	BERRY HILL NURSING HOME		1	6	S21 BERRY HILL ROAD SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	Continued From pa	ge 44	F6	886			
	At 9:15 a.m. the ref #3) was interviewed therapy onlywhen over to nursingl do restorative." She was purpose of restoration them from declining our case load lately She was asked if sit to see if he had ded do that right nowy [name of MDS work CNAs document on has declined." The MDS worker, Rinterviewed at 9:20 She looked at his dohasn't really decline though." She stated therapy screening laasked why and she quarantine." OS #3 stated, "I just screen decline." The MDS take that information restorative aid, we compared the proximately 11:55 She was asked who sure it was done, etc.	nab director (OS-other staff d. She stated, "We do skilled we are done we turn it back on't know who is in charge of as asked what was the ve care. She stated, "To keep gwe've had an increase in because of the quarantine" he could screen Resident #34 lined. She stated, "Yes, I can rou might want to check with the a daily basis to see if anyone and the daily basis to see if anyone week though." She was stated, "He dhe does stay in his room, "I did put in a referral for a last week though." She was stated, "Because of being in came into the MDS office and hed him, he's fine. No worker stated, "I am going to noff of his care plan about the don't have anyone to do it." Tas interviewed at a.m., regarding restorative. The reviewed the notes, made of the stated, "I really don't					
	the plan, we discuss team]I guess it wo manager, but we do guess it would go to	e that manytherapy writes it in IDT [inter-disciplinary uld probable be the unit n't have one right now, so I the DON." She was asked if een over the program. She					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		495318 B. WING		48 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -	12/16/2021	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 621 BERRY HILL ROAD SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592			2
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	She was asked whistopped. She state corporate that the ofelony charge come background check terminated on 11/0-restorative since the At approximately 1: a list of ten addition Resident #32, Resident #20, Resident #22, Resident #22, Resident #22, Resident #22, Resident #22, Resident #24, Resident #25, Resident #25, Resident #26, Resident #26, Resident #27, Resident	en the restorative program d, "We got an email from CNA doing restorative had a e back on her annual and to let her go. She was 4/2021, we haven't done en." 2:45 p.m., the DON presented hal residents (Resident #24, ident #43, Resident #51, ident #10, Resident #44, ident #31, and Resident #56) had to receive restorative d, "We have referred everyone ned for restorative nursing screening. If there is a decline up for services. We are no storative services, it will be re plans." or was interviewed on roximately 1:30 p.m. He was vare that the facility was not ve nursing care. He stated, "I rying to hire for restorative, it is area[name of administrator] about having therapy do more." e was aware that the DON was e restorative services from the provide the service. He stated, e of that."	F 68	38		
	exit conference on Posted Nurse Staff CFR(s): 483.35(g)	fing Information	F 7	32		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495318	B. WING			C / 16/2021
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		10/2021
DEDDY	UII I NIUDOING HOME	de ²	6	521 BERRY HILL ROAD		
BERRY	HILL NURSING HOME			SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 732	F 732 Continued From page 46		F 732	F732 Posted Nurse Staffing Information		1/30/2022
	§483.35(g) Nurse S §483.35(g)(1) Data must post the follow basis: (i) Facility name. (ii) The current date (iii) The total number by the following cat unlicensed nursing resident care per sh (A) Registered nurse (B) Licensed practic vocational nurses (a) (C) Certified nurses (a) (C) Certified nurses (a) (iv) Resident censul §483.35(g)(2) Posti (i) The facility must specified in paragradaily basis at the bed (ii) Data must be pod (A) Clear and reada (B) In a prominent presidents and visitor §483.35(g)(3) Public staffing data. The fawritten request, malavailable to the public exceed the communication of the posted daily nurse shall months, or as regist greater.	staffing Information. requirements. The facility ving information on a daily e. er and the actual hours worked egories of licensed and staff directly responsible for nift: es. cal nurses or licensed as defined under State law). aides. s. ng requirements. post the nurse staffing data ph (g)(1) of this section on a eginning of each shift. sted as follows: ble format. blace readily accessible to rs. c access to posted nurse acility must, upon oral or ke nurse staffing data lic for review at a cost not to nity standard.		On 12/15/2021, The Administrator initiate process for posting nursing staff informat posted the Daily Nursing Staff Sheet with complete staffing information and correct resident census. On 12/15/2021, The Corporate Clinical Director on the complete staffing information and correct resident census. On 12/15/2021, The Corporate Clinical Director on requirements for posted nursing staffing in visible area for visitors and residents to incomplete accurate hours worked for nursing staff an accurate resident census for Medicare/Medicare for earlied beds. On 1/7/2022, the Staff Facilitator initiated service with all nurses, scheduler, and recein regards to Posting Nursing Staff Information with emphasis on ensuring daily nursing staff posted at the beginning of the shift and poaccurately reflects current staff hours work resident census for Medicare/Medicaid cerbeds. In-service will be completed by 1/30, All newly hired nurses, scheduler and receing Nursing Staff Information. The Administrator will review staff posting with staffing assignment sheets five times at 4 weeks then monthly x 1 month utilizing Daily Staffing Audit Tool. This audit is to en nursing staffing hours are posted at the begin the shift and that staff posting accurately reflects current staff hours worked and residents for Medicare/Medicaid certified bed Director of Nursing will address all concernidentified during the audit to include updat postings with accurate information as indicand re-education of staff. The Administrator review the staff posting weekly x 4 weeks the monthly x 1 month to ensure all concerns were all concerns were all concerns were all concerns we monthly x 1 month to ensure all concerns were all concerns	ion and ted ector a a lude d dicaid an in- ptionist tion affing is st ted and tified /2022. otionists ards to logs a week the sure ginning y ident ds. The s ing ated ur will hen	1/30/2022

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495318			E CONSTRUCTION	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 12/16/2021		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 621 BERRY HILL ROAD SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION : CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 732	facility staff failed visible area in the residents and visit. The findings inclu. On 12/15/2021 at facility was observed. The facility was observed. The facility unit only. No nurs anywhere around visible area for the see. Staff members we nurse's station. LI was asked if staff pointed to a clipber.	ation and staff interview, the to post daily nurse staffing in a facility readily accessible to cors. de: approximately 10:15 a.m. the red for where nurse staffing was y was operating one nursing e staffing was observed posted the nurse's station or in a e residents and/or visitors to ere observed sitting at the PN (Licensed practical nurse) #1 ing was posted anywhere. She pard laying on the desk and	F 732	The Administrator will forward the Daily Staffing Audit Tool to the Exec Assurance Committee monthly x 2 Executive Quality Assurance Comm monthly x 2 months and review the Audit Tool to determine trends and may need further interventions put determine the need for further and of monitoring.	entive Quality months. The ittee will meet Daily Staffing or issues that into place and		
	the clipboard liste CNA (certified numbers assigned to e	ere it is." A piece of paper on d room numbers and which sing assistant) and which nurse each one. No other information 1 stated, "We used to do that, anymore."					
5	administrator at a 12/15/2021. She don't need to do t it." She was aske	ation was discussed with the pproximately 4:00 p.m., on stated, "The staff told me we hat in Virginia. I will take care of d if there was a policy regarding ffing. She stated, "No."					
F 759 SS=D	exit conference o	n Error Rts 5 Prcnt or More	F 759				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				ELE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495318	B. WING		12	2/16/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 621 BERRY HILL ROAD SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 759	§483.45(f) Medicate The facility must er §483.45(f)(1) Medicate percent or greater; This REQUIREMED by: Based on a medical interview and clinic staff failed to ensur less than 5 percent were observed out an 8.8% error rate. The findings included 1. A medication passon 12/14/21 at 4:32 nurse (LPN #2) addressident #15. Amondadinistered were micrograms and Adhanded the resident and two sprays were there was no instructivated the dose of device and the resident did not rins administration of the prompting or instructivated the Advair Resident #15's cliniphysician's order deaerosol 500/50 with by mouth twice per	cation error rates are not 5 NT is not met as evidenced ation pass observation, staff al record review, the facility e a medication error rate of . Three medication errors of 34 opportunities resulting in e: as observation was conducted p.m. with licensed practical ministering medications to ong the medications Flonase nasal spray 50 livair 500/50 aerosol. LPN #2 to the bottle of Flonase spray the applied to each nostril. In action from LPN #2 prior to or ration of the Flonase. LPN #2 of Advair with the inhaler dent inhaled the dose. The se her mouth after the e Advair. There was no cition from LPN #2 to rinse and	F 759	Nurse #2 was in-serviced on medication include giving instructions prior to addresse, ensuring residents rinse after administration, and how to properly of medications against the MAR prior to administration. 1/7/2022, the Director of Nursing and Stacilitator initiated medication pass obswith 100 % of all nurses to include nurse audit is to ensure all medications are accepted by 1/30 conservation for any identified areas of Observations will be completed by 1/30 on 1/7/2022, the Director of Nursing and Facilitator initiated an in-serviced with regards to Rights of Medication Administrations, accurately administer the per the physician order and identifying, medications with specific instructions. Service will be completed by 1/30/2022 hired nurses will be in-serviced during of in regards to Rights of Medication Administrations with specific instructions. Service will be completed by 1/30/2022 hired nurses will be in-serviced during of in regards to Rights of Medication Administrations with specific instructions. Service will be completed by 1/30/2022 hired nurses to include nurse #2 weekly then monthly x 1 month utilizing the Machine Pass Audit Tool. The Director of Nursing Staff Facilitator will retrain the nurse di observation for any identified areas of The Director of Nursing will review the Pass Audit Tools weekly x 4 weeks them 1 month to ensure all concerns were at	ninistering Advair hecking the taff servation e #2. This liministered hedication r rate. The will he concern. h/2022. hd/or Staff all nurses in stration. rifying medication following fol	1/30/2022

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		495318	B. WING		12	/16/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		6	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 521 BERRY HILL ROAD SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592	Same Park	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 759	50 micrograms with in each nostril twick on 12/14/21 at 5:0 interviewed about administration to Fedon't know why she [sprays]." LPN #2 supposed to get on Concerning the Acreminded the residuring this observed. These findings we administrator on 12. A medication producted on 12/2 a.m., with LPN (lick was observed premedications to Rewere not stock medication to Rewere not stock medication can MAR (medication the pouch, and additionally additionally and additiona	dated 9/22/21 for Flonase spray th instructions to inhale 1 spray the per day for allergies. 20 p.m., LPN #2 was the Flonase and Advair Resident #15. LPN #2 stated, "I be [Resident #15] did two stated the resident was ne spray in each nostril. It is stated to rinse and spit but did not action. Are reviewed with the 2/15/21 at 4:00 p.m. ass and pour observation was 15/2021 at approximately 8:00 tensed practical nurse) #2. She paring and administering is ident #2. The medications that redications were prepared and armacy in individual "pouches". Resident #2's medications from rt, checked them against the administration record), opened fininistered them to the resident. BY MOUTH EVERY MONTH OR SUPPLEMENT **(NOTE TY THOUSAND UNITS)**" The redered for 8:00 a.m.		The Director of Nursing will forward the Med Pass Audit Tool to the Execute Assurance Committee monthly x 2 monormonthly x 2	ive Quality onths. The see will meet seed Pass rissues that to place and	
	the ERGOCALCIF	FEROL. LPN #2 was proximately 8:30 a.m. and asked				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	The Williamson	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495318	B. WING _	9		C 16/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HILL NURSING HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 621 BERRY HILL ROAD SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 759	if the ERGOCALCII or had been resche looked back at the didn't mark it." She pouch from the pile of the cart. She stathere from the pharm what happened, too here." She then rencontaining meds for through them. She asked if that was so noticed when she cagainst the MAR. So The above informat administrator during 12/15/2021. No further informatiexit conference on	FEROL had been given earlier duled for a different time. She MAR and stated, "Here it is, I then retrieved the opened of discarded pouches on top ted, "It should have been in macy, but it isn'tI don't know day is the fifteenth, it should be noved a roll of pouches resident #2 and looked stated, "It isn't here." She was omething she should have hecked the medications he stated, "Probably." ion was discussed with the gran end of the day meeting on on was obtained prior to the 12/16/2021.	F 75			
	storage of foods bro and other visitors to storage, handling, a This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observati staff interview, the food and implement a po food brought or delivexpired half-pint cor- were observed in Re- located in her room	a policy regarding use and bught to residents by family ensure safe and sanitary	F 81	On 12/16/2021, the Housekeeper discar expired milk was removed and discarded resident #18 refrigerator. On 12/16/2021, the Housekeeping Super discarded all expired items to include Octoan-Apple juice and organic coconut bit were removed and discarded from their on Unit One. On 1/7/2022, the Housekeeping Supervision initiated checks of all resident refrigerator nourishment room refrigerators to ensure refrigerators were free of expired items. Housekeeping Supervisor will remove and any expired items observed during the auxill be completed by 1/30/2022.	ervisor tean Spray te chunks efrigerator or rs and e all The d discard	1/30/2022

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION	COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
		495318	B. WING		12/	16/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	E , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 621 BERRY HILL ROAD SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592	DDE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 813	chucks were obserefrigerator on Unitary The findings included Resident #18 origing 02/9/2019 and readiagnoses that incomplete incomp	bag of organic coconut bite rved in the nourishment t #1.	F 813	On 1/7/2022, the Staff Facilitator in service with all nurses, dietary staff housekeeping staff in regards to Mc Resident and Nourishment Refrigeratis on ensuring items in refrigerators routinely and free of expired items. be completed by 1/30/2022. All new nurses, dietary staff and housekeep in-serviced during orientation in reg Monitoring Resident and Nourishmer Refrigerators. The Housekeeping Supervisor will a resident refrigerators to include res all Nourishment room refrigerators weeks then monthly x 1 month utili Refrigerator Audit Tool. This audit is expired or soon to expired items and discarded. The Administrator will rethe Refrigerator Audit Tool. The Administrator will forward the Refrigerator Audit Tool to the Executive Quality Assurance Committee monthly x 2 Executive Quality Assurance Commitmenthly x 2 months and review the Audit Tool to determine trends and, may need further interventions put determine the need for further and of monitoring.	and onitoring otors. Emphasis are monitored In-service will wly hired ing staff will be sards to ent udit all ident #18 and weekly x 4 zing s to ensure all e removed and eview and initial results of the utive Quality months. The ittee will meet e Refrigerator /or issues that into place and	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		495318	B. WING _		C 12/16/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 621 BERRY HILL ROAD SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE COMPLÉTION
F 813	it." Resident #18 w refrigerator checke shoulders as to ind On 12/15/2021 at 9 nurse (LPN #1) who Resident #19 was a checking the reside stated housekeepir was advised of the observed in Reside stated, "I've notified on the way around away the milk." On 12/15/2021 at 9 Administrator and L refrigerator was che in the nourishment expired items: one: Spray Cran-Apple ju 4.5 ounce bag of or dated 04/28/21. The were asked if the noresidents only. The should be." LPN #1 their own refrigerate dorm type refrigerate LPN #1 stated, "I'm may belong to staff be here because the to throw them away On 12/15/2021 at 9: was asked who was resident refrigerators on the	don't know who but they check was asked how often was the d. Resident #18 shrugged her icate she didn't know. 1:39 a.m., the licensed practical or routinely provided care for asked who was responsible for ent refrigerators. LPN #1 four containers of expired milk nt #18's refrigerator. LPN #1 I the administrator and she is her and I'm going to throw 1:50 a.m., accompanied by the LPN #1, the nourishment ecked on unit one. Observed refrigerator was the following 25 ounce bottle of Ocean uice dated 09/2021 and one ganic coconut bite chunks e Administrator and LPN #1 ourishment refrigerator was for Administrator stated, "yes, it, "stated, yes the staff have or" and pointed to a smaller for located on the counter top. not sure but these 2 items but either way they shouldn't ey are both expired. I'm going	F 81	3	

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X4) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X4) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X4) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X4) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X4) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X4) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X4) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X4) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/SUPPLIER/SUPPLIER/SUPPLIER/SUPPLIER/SUPPLIER/SUPPLIER/SUPPLIER/SUPPLIER/SUPPLIER/SUPPLIER/SUPPLIER/SUPPLIER/SUPPLIER/SUPPLIER/SUPPLIER/SUPPLIER/SUPPLIER/SUPPLIER/SUPPLIER/SUPPLIER/SUPPLIER/SUPPLIER/SUPPLIER/SUPPLIER/SUPPLIER/SUPPLIER/SUPPLIER/SUPPLIER/SUPPLIER/SUPPLIER/SUPPLIER/SUPPLIER/SUPPLIER/SUPPLIER/SUPPLIER/SUPPLIER/SUPPLIER/SUPPLIER/SUPPLIER/SUPPLIER/SUPPLIER/SUPPLIER/SUPPLIER/SUPPLIER/SUPPLIER/SUPPLIER/SUPPLIER/SUPPLIER/SUPPLIER/SUPPLIER/SUPPLIER/SUPPLIER/SUPPLIER/SUPPLIER/SUPPLIER/SUPPLIER/SUPPLIER/SUPPLIER/SUPPLI		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495318	B. WING		12/16/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 621 BERRY HILL ROAD SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	
	On 12/15/2021 at 2 stated, "I can't local nourishment refrigerefrigerators. I ask what was the policy according to the far housekeeping staff refrigerators and dithe nourishment rewas asked if this w to the implementat Administrator state I would suspect the been checking the locate a policy." No other information team prior to exit of Administration CFR(s): 483.70 §483.70 Administration CFR(s): 483.70	the policy to let you know." 2:45 p.m. the Administrator te a food storage policy for the erator and resident personal ed my corporate consultant y and she stated it varied cility. I am going to implement to check the resident's etary and/or nursing will check frigerators." The Administrator as supposed to happed prior ion effective today. The d, "I truly can't answer that. But at housekeeping should have room refrigerators. I just can't on was provided to the survey on 12/16/2021 at 3:30 p.m. ation. dministered in a manner that as resources effectively and or maintain the highest al, mental, and psychosocial resident. NT is not met as evidenced erview, clinical record review, ent review, the facility staff fective administration in a in the highest practicable resident. The facility staff faff in the following key	F 813	F835 Administration On 12/16/2021, the Regional Vice President placed an Interim Activity Director at the facil and activities initiated for residents. On 1/6/2022, the interim Activity Director wa hired as permanent Activity Director. On 12/17/2021 the Administrator implement Infection Control Preventionist. The Infection Preventionist will complete required specializ training in Infection Control and Prevention an next available training. On 1/7/2022, the Administrator and MDS Consultant initiated review of the facility Restorative Program. The Restorative by the Administrator.	s ed an t the
	positions: activities	director and infection control		By 1/4/2022 the Administrator placed job postor all key vacant positions.	stings

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495318	B. WING		4	C /16/2021
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	ACCEPTANCE OF THE PARTY OF THE	
252511			6	521 BERRY HILL ROAD		
BEKKY	HILL NURSING HOME	•	,	SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 835		age 54 ailed to have a restorative	F 835	educated the Administrator and Director of	of	
	program in place.	alled to have a restorative		Nursing in Effective Management of the Fa	The second second	1
	program in place.	B -		with emphasis on monitoring facility need		1
	The findings include	e:		effectively utilizing resources effectively a		
	The mange me.	<u>.</u>		efficiently to attain or maintain the highes		
	An onsite survey wa	as conducted from 12/14/2021		practicable physical, mental and psychoso being of each resident. This included areas		
	through 12/16/2021	During the survey deficient field in the areas of residents		Activity, Infection Control and restorative		
	rights and activities	including F550, F565, F576,		The RVP and/or facility consultant will revi	ew with	
		nich were related to the facility		the Administrator all key open positions w		
	not employing an ac	ctivities director since		facility weekly x 4 weeks then monthly x 1	month	
	11/5/2021. The surv	vey revealed deficient practice		utilizing the Facility Assessment Audit Tool		
		tion control including F880,		audit is to ensure facility needs addressed		
		and F887 which were related		Administrator is effectively utilizing resour		
		nploying an infection control		effectively and efficiently to attain or main	tain the	
		09/08/2021. The survey		highest practicable physical, mental and psychosocial well-being of each resident.		
	care including F688	oractice in the area of quality of B, related to the facility not	*	The Administrator will forward the results	of the	
	having a restorative	program in place.		Facility Assessment Audit Tool to the Execu		•
		2 7 a 2		Quality Assurance Committee monthly x 2		
		t 11:00 a.m., during the		The Executive Quality Assurance Committee		
		e the Administrator stated the		meet monthly x 2 months and review the		
		loyed an activity director since		Assessment Audit Tool to determine trend		
		ministrator stated a new		issues that may need further interventions		
		arted on 12/6/2021; however,		into place and determine the need for furt	her	
		urs of working in the facility.		and/or frequency of monitoring.		
		vas asked what type of				
		g held at the facility. The difference of the nurses were playing				
		because the facility had been				
		the week of Thanksgiving				
		id-19 cases, activities were put				
		nistrator stated that corporate		. 8		
		a new activity director;				
		not located a qualified person				
	yet due to hiring cha					
		-				ì
		0:30 a.m. the Administrator				I.
	was interviewed red	arding the lack of activities at		*		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495318	B. WING _	The state of the s	12	/16/2021	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 621 BERRY HILL ROAD SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592		10 10	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 835	was doing the best was asked if other to assist with the ac Administrator states social worker is new activities program. resident council precertain other activitic COVID positive cas with activities." The the corporate consultant compositive cas was not providing at The Administrator shire someone for the locate anyone in this interviewed about to The regional consultant (Administrator interviewed about to the regional vice presiduativities director, she was not aware receiving activities.	ninistrator stated the facility they could. The Administrator facility staff were being utilized ctivities department. The d, "We play music at times. My w and isn't familiar with the The first couple of weeks the esident assisted with bingo and ies, but then we had the ses and he stopped helping a Administrator was asked if ultant was aware the facility consistent activities program. Stated, "They are working to be position, but we just can not	F 83	35			
	the above finding w Administrator, direct corporate nurse conteam were interview to incorporate activ Administrator state ad with Indeed and potential applicants consultant stated stat	ras discussed with ctor of nursing (DON) and insultant. The Administrative wed about the facility's efforts ities into daily activities. The d, "Corporate has placed an are monitoring the ad for it." The regional nurse he had spoken with the vice president and another to loan the facility an activity					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3)	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
_		495318	B. WING_		W	12/16/2021	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 621 BERRY HILL ROAD SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ((EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED 1 DEFICIE	ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 835	On 12/16/2021 at 1 director (OS #5) wa of activities in the fadiscussed with the Awas using hiring op and online applications was challenged with stated his concern van increase in depresertictions and have program would help 2. During the survey prevention and contemprocedures, including antibiotic stewardshed pneumonoccocal imimmunization record on 12/14/2021 at 10 stated the facility did infection control prevention control prevention and did not return to 9/8/2021. The Administrator stated the facility's infection conduction and the ployed and administrator was a facility's infection conduction conduction.	a:16 p.m., the facility's medical is interviewed about the lack acility. OS #5 stated he had Administrator that corporate portunities such as job fairs ons. OS #5 stated the area in hiring difficulties. OS #5 was the residents may have ession related to COVID-19 ing an ongoing activities or reduce depression. If entrance, infection are troing and the surveillance plan, inp, COVID-19, influenza and infinity and testing and dis, were requested. I:00 a.m., the Administrator of not currently have a trained ventionist (ICP). The infinity that the previous ICP was on August and later resigned to work as scheduled on inistrator stated the facility in ICP since 9/8/2021. The sked who was monitoring the	F 8:	35			
	daily/morning meeting	nmittee and discussed in ngs. 50 p.m., the regional nurse					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	COV	E SURVEY MPLETED		
		495318	B. WING	<u> </u>	The second second	/16/2021	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 621 BERRY HILL ROAD SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 835	consultant (adminimiterviewed regard The nurse consultar regional vice preside this position. On 12/16/2021, the reviewed including stewardships. The surveillance data for individual reside period of April 2021 none of the logs id Additional review or revealed no evider program. There was review of the antibip prescribed medical control at interviewed about stated currently the assigned trained in was asked who was infection control at "We discuss infect meetings and at the staff development infection surveillance. RN # oversee the vaccin	strative staff #3) was ing the facility's ICP position. ant stated the corporate dent was working to hire for einfection control program was surveillance and antibiotic review revealed no infection or January and February 2021; ant infection reports for the 1 through November 2021, and entified infectious organisms. If the infection control program are of an antibiotic stewardship as no evidence of analysis or otics indicating if the tions met stewardship criteria. 10:15 a.m. the DON was the ICP position. The DON a facility did not have an infection preventionist. The DON is coordinating and monitoring the facility. The DON stated, ion control during our daily e QA meetings and [RN #1] the coordinator assists with	F8	335			
	On 12/16/2021 at 2	2:30 p.m. the above findings th the Administrator, DON, and					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		ATE SURVEY DMPLETED C		
		495318	B. WING		_1	2/16/2021	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HILL NURSING HOME		2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 621 BERRY HILL ROAD SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 835	interviewed regarding providing restorative progress notes for DON stated the, "of assistant (CNA) left months. We really doing it. We should restorative program the plans that were referred back to the On 12/16/2021 at a Administrator was in reviewed restorative program to make so followed. The Administrator was interestorative probably be the unity one right now, so Interestorative program stated, "We got an CNA (certified nurshad a felony charge background check terminated on 11/04 restorative since the On 12/16/2021 at 1 director (OS #5) was aware the facil restorative nursing we've been trying to	at 8:15 a.m. the DON was ing who was responsible for re nursing and the location of the restorative program. The ur restorative certified nursing it within the last couple of don't have anyone here that is have relooked at the number when she left and looked at in place, modified them, erapy, it just didn't get done" Approximately 11:55 a.m., the interviewed regarding who is notes and oversaw the ure it was implemented and inistrator stated, "I really don't we that manytherapy writes is it in the IDT eam)I guess it would it manager, but we don't have guess it would go to the DON." was asked when the in ended. The Administrator email from corporate that the ing assistant) doing restorative is come back on her annual and had to let her go. She was 4/2021, we haven't done		35			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		Maria 252) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DA SUILDING		
		495318	B. WING		C 12/16/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 621 BERRY HILL ROAD SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	
F 835	talked about having	ge 59 g therapy do more" nation was provided to the	F 835		
	p.m. Resident Records - CFR(s): 483.20(f)(5) §483.20(f)(5) Resid (i) A facility may not	lent-identifiable information. release information that is	F 842	F842 Resident Records-Identifiable Informat On 12/16/2021, the nurse educated resident on fluid restriction. Resident verbalized understand and agree to compliance.	1/30/2022
	resident-identifiable accordance with a cagrees not to use of except to the extent to do so.	release information that is to an agent only in contract under which the agent r disclose the information t the facility itself is permitted		On 12/20/2021, the Director of Nursing obtai weight for resident #4. The physician was not of resident current weight and on-going non-compliance with fluid restriction. On 12/21/2022, the RD initiated an audit and clarified orders for all residents currently on f restriction to include resident #4. The assigne nurse will update the MAR to accurately refle	ified luid d
	professional standa must maintain med that are- (i) Complete; (ii) Accurately docur (iii) Readily accessi (iv) Systematically of §483.70(i)(2) The fa all information conta	cordance with accepted and practices, the facility ical records on each resident mented; ble; and organized acility must keep confidential ained in the resident's records, arm or storage method of the		fluids provided by dietary and nursing. Audit to be completed by 1/30/2022. On 1/7/2022, the DON initiated an audit of all resident weights to include resident #4. This a is to ensure weights were obtained per facility protocol. The Staff Facilitator will address all concerns identified during audit to include obtaining weight when indicated and notifical of the physician for significant weight changes Audit will be completed by 1/30/2022. On 1/7/2022, the Staff Facilitator initiated an in	will I audit y tion s.
	(i) To the individual, representative wher (ii) Required by Law (iii) For treatment, p	or their resident e permitted by applicable law; ; ayment, or health care itted by and in compliance		service with all nurses and nursing assistants in regards to (1) Weight Monitoring. Emphasis is obtaining weight on admission then monthly and/or with weight significant weight changes facility protocol and (2) Documentation of Liquid/Meal Intake with emphasis on documen accurately fluid and meal intake each shift to include liquids provided by nurse and NA. In-	per

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		405248	B. WING			1	C
		495318	B. WING				16/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HILL NURSING HOME			62	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (21 BERRY HILL ROAD OUTH BOSTON, VA 24592	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 842	neglect, or domesti activities, judicial a law enforcement pi purposes, research medical examiners a serious threat to by and in complian §483.70(i)(3) The frecord information unauthorized use. §483.70(i)(4) Medifor- (i) The period of tin (ii) Five years from there is no requirer (iii) For a minor, 3 legal age under States (iii) For a minor, 3 legal age under States (iv) The results of and resident review determinations cor (v) Physician's, nur professional's prog (vi) Laboratory, rac services reports as This REQUIREME by: Based on resident review, the facility	th activities, reporting of abuse, ic violence, health oversight and administrative proceedings, urposes, organ donation a purposes, or to coroners, funeral directors, and to avert health or safety as permitted ce with 45 CFR 164.512. acility must safeguard medical against loss, destruction, or cal records must be retained the required by State law; or the date of discharge when ment in State law; or years after a resident reaches ate law. medical record must containation to identify the resident; resident's assessments; asive plan of care and services any preadmission screening we valuations and aducted by the State; ree's, and other licensed	F	842	service will be completed by 1/30 hired nurses and nursing assistant serviced during orientation in regimentation and Documentation of Intake. On 1/7/2022, the Staff Facilitator service with all nurses in regards to Physician Orders. Emphasis is one fluid intake for residents on fluid intification of the physician when exceeds fluid restriction limit or is with fluid restriction. In-service we by 1/30/2022. All newly hired nurserviced during orientation in regimentation of Nursing and Staff Facilitator wiresidents on fluid restriction to in weekly x 4 weeks then monthly x the Physician's Order Audit Tool. ensure staff are documenting fluishift and that the physician is not resident exceeds or is non-complicated the Physician's Order Audit weeks then monthly x 1 month to concerns identified during the aureview the Physician's Order Audit weeks then monthly x 1 month to concerns were addressed. The Administrator will review we residents weekly x 4 weeks then month utilizing the Weight Audit to ensure weights are obtained protocol with documentation in the record. The DON and/or Staff Facilitator will review the Weight Audit to ensure weights are obtained protocol with documentation in the record. The DON and/or Staff Facilitator will review the Weight Audit to ensure weights are obtained protocol with documentation in the record. The DON and/or Staff Facilitator weeks then monthly x 1 month concerns were addressed.	initiated an into Following documentation of restriction and resident into Ecompleted research in the Completed resident #4 1 month utilizing This audit is to dintake each ified when iant with fluid ill address all dit. The DON will it Tool weekly x4 or ensure all ights on 5 monthly x 1 Tool. This audit is er facility the electronic cilitator will uring the audit. Audit Tool weekly x4 audit Tool weekly x4 audit Tool weekly x6 audit Tool weekly x7 audit Tool weekly x8 audit Tool weekly	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	495318	B. WING	5		C /16/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
DEDDY HILL NUDSING HOM	E		521 BERRY HILL ROAD		
BERRY HILL NURSING HOM	E		SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCE	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
a. Resident #4 was facility on 10/21/20 07/15/2020 with di hypothyroidism, che pulmonary disease neuromuscular blateg above knee, de heart failure, hyper chronic right calf u minimum data set quarterly assessm #15 as cognitively with a score of 15 On 12/14/2021 Re regarding her qualisince admission to she had resided at two and half years due to having congulificulty breathing, discharged from her health had impostaff assisted her woof daily living) becaund having an ulce stated staff used a however she did no she was required to help heal the ulcer, reacher device to heeded or wanted #4 stated sometime get her sodas out of	s originally admitted to the an agnoses that included aronic pain, chronic obstructive as, psychotic disorder, adder, acquired absence of left apression, anxiety, congestive clipidemia, and non-pressure licer. The most recent (MDS) dated 12/10/2021 was a ent and assessed Resident intact for daily decision making	F 842	The Administrator will forward the resembly side of the Executive Quality Assurance Comonthly x 2 months. The Executive Quassurance Committee will meet mont months and review the Physician's Onto and Weight Audit Tool to determ and/or issues that may need further in put into place and determine the need and/or frequency of monitoring.	ht Audit Tool mmittee uality hly x 2 der Audit ine trends nterventions	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	The same and	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	CON	E SURVEY MPLETED
		495318	B. WING	199	12	/16/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 621 BERRY HILL ROAD SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592	CODE	r migjor
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 842	On 12/15/2021, Re reviewed. Observer report were the folks 305.4 Lbs (pounds) 11/17/2021 312.2 Ldocumented refusal weights taken. The weight summal weights documented through September Observed on Reside following: "State of requirement characteristic obesity, excessive obesity, excessive obesity, unstable holitiated/Created: 1 Interventions:"Re evaluation/recomm brought in by family protocol" On 12/16/2021 at 9 nursing (DON) was weight policy protocol weights for the period September 2021. Often Resident #4 vand how the weights stated staff weigher lift and the weights stated, "she (Resident #4 refusion advised that the clin Resident #4 refusion and treatment inclusions weights and treatment inclusions weights that the clin Resident #4 refusions	sident #4's clinical record was don the weight summary owing weights: "3/18/2021 1, 10/27/2021 311.0 Lbs, bs" There were no als by Resident #4 to have by Resident #4 to have any ed for the period of April 2021 2021. Ident #4's care plan was the nourishment; more than body cterized by weight gain, appetite related to: Morbid ealth condition. Date 0/30/2019.	F8	842		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			1.0000000000000000000000000000000000000	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILL	DING		С	
		495318	B. WING			/16/2021	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZII 621 BERRY HILL ROAD SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592	PCODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 842	above findings wer administrator, the I consultant. The Doweight review last in have a PIP (perform weights after we reweights not being to consistently." The I concern with weights september 2021. The previous person weight reviews quitt that is when we reacan't say what may year and why [Resi and/or documented A review of the faci Policy (Version 8/26 following: "It is the policy of the upon admission and weight changes occumentation warrants, or as determined by the following order: 1500CC DIETARY NURSING PROVID shift. Start Date: 2/2/2/2021." Observed on the page of the page of the page of the following order: 1500CC DIETARY NURSING PROVID shift. Start Date: 2/2/2/2021."	age 63 approximately 10:30 a.m., the e reviewed with the DON and the corporate ON stated, "I took over the month (November) and we mance improvement plan) for alized we had a concern with aken and/or documented DON was asked if there was a ats during April 2021 through The DON stated, "I'm not sure, in who was responsible for a couple of months ago and alized there was an issue. I whave happened earlier this dent #4] weights weren't taken if unless she was refusing." It have happened earlier this dent #4] weights weren't taken if unless she was refusing." It have happened earlier this dent #4] weight weight on a monthly basis. When cur, the frequency of weight pecified as the resident's as directed by the physician, by the QI Weight Committee" PROVIDING 750CC DIRECTION:	F8	342			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	(X3) DATE S COMPLI	
		495318	B. WING		12/16	/2021
anning to a	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 621 BERRY HILL ROAD SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 842	following: "Potential Pattern R/T (related (chronic obstructive Initiated/Created: 0"Monitor intake at as ordered by the property of the following present following present for the following present for the following present for the front of right low wounds present from the front of right low wounds present from the front of the front o	ent #4's care plan was the I for ineffective Breathing I to): Chronic Bronchitis/COPD is pulmonary disease). Date 1/13/2021. Interventions: Indicate output per facility protocol physician" e electronic clincial record progress notes: lietary Progress Note Text: lular CCD (carbohydrate of restriction diet. she has a like, weight stable at this time. It also used left leg amputee." RD (Registered Dietitian) In Wound/Fluid Restriction lesident has an arterial ulcer on lesident has an arterial ulcer on lesident has an arterial ulcer on lesident les communitations les good, artely) 79%. Resident is on a ction with 750 mL coming from from nursing. Labs reviewed		342		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A CHECOLOGICAL	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495318	B. WING	15000		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 621 BERRY HILL ROAD SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 842	coordinator (RN #1 documented fluid in "The information sleectronic health re CNA (certified nurs practical nurse (LP care for Resident # stated, "It's documerated and tasks serecord). If you're tails often non-complekeeps sodas in her have visitors who be monitor her the best her about her fluid At 12/15/2021 at 3: asked to provide flumonths of October of December 15, 2: On 12/16/2021 the were reviewed. The were missing documentation of the 3 p.m. to 11 p.m. shift November 1, 5, 9, for the 3 p.m. to 11 December 3 and 4 On 12/16/2021 at 9 interviewed regardid documentation. The anyone told you but fluid restriction. We importance of follow difficult. The dietitia will clarifying the fluid will clarifying the fluid restriction in the control of the striction of the striction will clarifying the fluid restriction in the striction of the striction	nould be documented in the accord by both the nurses and sing assistants)." The licensed M #1) who routinely provided M was standing nearby and ented under the POC (plan of ction of PCC (electronic alking about [Resident #4] she aint with her fluid intake. She repersonal refrigerator and will bring in food/drinks to her. We st we can and have educated restrictions." 100 p.m. the Administrator was uid intake records for the 1, 2021 through current date 1, 2021 through current date 1, 2021, 23, 29, and 31 for the 3 ft. 15, 17, 19, 26, 27, 28, and 29	F 8	42		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	PLETED
		495318	B. WING		12/1	6/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 621 BERRY HILL ROAD SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRI DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 842	even if the resided The DON stated, orders and we are can do so much non-complaint." A review of the factory o	uld be documented each shift and did not consume any fluids. "yes, our doctor signs off on the e to follow those orders. But we when the resident is acility's policy titled "INTAKE AND in 8/2012) documented the the facility that residents will be and Output as ordered by the e discretion of the Director of the RN Supervisor or Unit Nurse condition warrants." t approximately 10:30 a.m., the ere reviewed with the e DON and the corporate	F8	42		
	p.m. Infection Prevent CFR(s): 483.80(s) §483.80 Infection The facility must infection prevent designed to provide comfortable envioleted program.	a)(1)(2)(4)(e)(f) n Control establish and maintain an ion and control program ide a safe, sanitary and ronment and to help prevent the d transmission of communicable	F8	F880 Infection Control On 12/14/2021, nurse #2 completed har under the oversight of the Staff Facilitate. On 12/15/2021, the Staff Facilitator edu social worker on PPE use in quarantine r. On 12/15/2021, a trash receptacle with appropriate liner was placed in resident. On 12/17/2021, the Administrator reimplemented the Infection Control Proginclude guidance related to Covid 19, Ar Stewardship Program and a designated Control Preventionist. The Infection Pre-	cated the cooms. #34 room. gram to ontibiotic Infection	1/30/2022

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION 3	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495318	B. WING		12/16/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	9	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 621 BERRY HILL ROAD SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLÉTION
F 880	and control programa a minimum, the foll §483.80(a)(1) A syreporting, investiga and communicable staff, volunteers, viproviding services arrangement based conducted accordinaccepted national system of surprocedures for the but are not limited (i) A system of surprocedures for the but are not limited (ii) A system of surprocedures for the persons in the facil (ii) When and to whow the communicable diserported; (iii) Standard and the tobe followed to propose for the persons in the facil (iii) When and how resident; including (A) The type and depending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement the least restrictive postic cumstances. (v) The circumstances with resident contact with resident contact will transmit	m (IPCP) that must include, at lowing elements: stem for preventing, identifying, ting, and controlling infections a diseases for all residents, sitors, and other individuals under a contractual disponsible upon the facility assessmenting to §483.70(e) and following standards; sen standards, policies, and program, which must include, to: reillance designed to identify table diseases or rey can spread to other ity; nom possible incidents of the ease or infections should be sent spread of infections; isolation should be used for a but not limited to: unation of the isolation, as infectious agent or organism that the isolation should be the estible for the resident under the cost under which the facility bytes with a communicable skin lesions from direct ints or their food, if direct	F 88	will complete the CDC's Infection Prevention training in CDC-Train in order to help facility enhanced compliance with infection controprevention. Training will be completed not than 1/30/2022. On 1/7/2022, the Director of Nursing initial audit of facility infection control monitoring from 12/1/2021 to 1/6/2022. This audit is ensure the facility monitored all infections/potential infections utilizing the individual infection sheets, infection controfacility mapping, monitoring of antibiotic uspecific organism tracking. The DON will acall concerns identified during the audit and infection control monitoring tools as indicated. Audit will be completed by 1/30/2022. On 1/7/2022, the housekeeping staff initial audit of all resident rooms to include resident and the sum of t	tate ol and later ted an g logs to ol log, se with ddress d update sted. ted an ent #34. r s ng trash dicated. ond the with nt and ections biotic nd continue th ndicated

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		S (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	СОМ	E SURVEY PLETED
		495318	B. WING			16/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE		6	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 21 BERRY HILL ROAD COUTH BOSTON, VA 24592		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	§483.80(a)(4) A sidentified under the corrective actions §483.80(e) Linemedian Personnel must be transport linens sinfection. §483.80(f) Annual The facility will consider the second update This REQUIREM by: Based on observation program of infect policies for hand pass observation program of infect follow infection program of infect follows: 1. A medication program of infect follows: 1. A medication program of infect follows: 2. A medication program of infect follows: 3. A medication program of infect follows: 3. A medication program of infect follows: 4. A medication program of infect follows: 5. A medication program of infect follows: 6. A medication program of infect follows: 7. A medication program of infect follows: 8. A medication program of infect follows: 9. A medication program of infect follows: 9. A medication program of infect follows: 1. A medication program of infect follows: 2. A medication program of infect follows: 3. A medication program of infect follows: 4. A medication program of infect follows: 5. A medication program of infect follows: 6. A medication program of infect follows: 9. A medication program of infect follows: 1. A m	rystem for recording incidents he facility's IPCP and the staken by the facility. s. handle, store, process, and o as to prevent the spread of all review. Induct an annual review of its their program, as necessary. ENT is not met as evidenced and clinical record review, the to follow infection control hygiene during a medication, failed to provide an ongoing ion surveillance, and failed to rotocols for PPE (personal nent) use for one of seventeen urvey sample, Resident #34.	F 880	On 1/7/2022, the Facility Consultant init in-serviced the Director of Nursing, Adm and Staff Facilitator/Infection Prevention regards to Infection Control Policy and R Infection Preventionist. Emphasis was pl Administrator and DON responsibility to the facility implemented and maintained effective Infection Control Policy and Princluded an qualified designated Infection Preventionist, an Antibiotic Stewardship and an effective system for monitoring in prevention within the facility. In-service include the Infection Preventionist role in Control to include (1) surveillance for identification, investigation and docume facility/community acquired infections to individual infection control sheets/infection to the individual infection control sheets/infection to include (2) analyzing data for trends with monthly QA review Antibiotic Stewardship with organism monitoring/tracking, (4) monitoring of immunizations to include Covid 19 vaccid (5) educating staff on infection control policies/procedures and new guidance of based on CDC recommendations. In-service with include nurses to include nurse #2, nursiassistants, therapy staff, dietary staff, housekeeping staff, Accounts Receivable Administrator, Accounts Payable, medic receptionist, screener, social worker and maintenance staff in regards to Handwork Return Demonstration. Emphasis is on composite to the procedure for washing/sanitizing hands resident contacts. In-service will be comply 1/30/2022. All newly hired nurses, nursiassistants, therapy staff, dietary staff, housekeeping staff, Accounts Receivable Administrator, Accounts Payable, medical resident contacts. In-service will be comply assistants, therapy staff, dietary staff, housekeeping staff, Accounts Receivable, housekeeping	sinistrator inist in cole of claced on consure d an consure d also consultation consultation deticion consultation deticion consultation deticion consultation deticion consultation deticion det	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		E SURVEY MPLETED
		495318	B. WING _	T	1	/16/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HILL NURSING HOMI			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 621 BERRY HILL ROAD SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592	ODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	and discarded item compartment. LPI hygiene after medi Resident #15 and medications to the On 12/14/21 at 4:4 interviewed about contact. LPN #2 s sanitizer between medications. The facility's policy (dated 3/10/20) do your handsBefor residentsAfter confluidsAfter handle This finding was recon 12/15/21 at 4:00. 2. There was no stinfection prevention On 12/15/21 at 2:00 stated the facility hydesignated/qualifies 9/8/21. The adminurse staff develop would assist with resurveillance programment of the infection control 12/16/21 including There was no infections were list March 2021. Infection 2021. Infection 2021. Infection 2021.	moved the gloves, left the room his in the cart trash N #2 did not perform hand cation administration to then prepared and administer next resident (Resident #35). D p.m., LPN #2 was hand hygiene between resident tated she usually used hand residents when giving It titled Handwashing Procedure cumented, "You should wash he and after contact with bring in contact with any body ling contaminated items" Eviewed with the administrator D p.m. Taff person designated as the hist during the current survey. D p.m., the administrator and not had a bed infection preventionist since histrator stated the registered brief person designator (RN #1) eview of the infection	F 88	receptionist, screener, social worker maintenance staff will be in-service orientation in regards to Handwash. On 1/7/2022, the Infection Prevent an in-service with all nurses, nursing therapy staff, dietary staff, houseked Accounts Receivable, Administrator Payable, medical records, receptions social worker and maintenance stafacility Guidelines for PPE Use. Empappropriate donning/doffing PPE to not limited to gowns/gloves and use enter resident rooms and/or quarabased on CDC guidelines. In-service completed by 1/30/2022. After 1/staff who has not received the in-serviced upon next scheduled work hired staff will be in-serviced during regards to facility Guidelines for PPE. The Director of Nursing will review to control monitoring weekly x4 weeks x1 month utilizing the Infection Control monitoring weekly x4 weeks x1 month utilizing the Infection Control logs/facility mapping, analytication and documentation of facility/community acquired infection investigation and documentation of facility/community acquired infection control logs/facility mapping, analyticate for trends with monthly QA restewardship with organism monitor tracking, monitoring of immunization protocol and ongoing education of infection control policies/procedure guidance for Covid 19. The DON with concerns identified during the audit retraining of the Infection Prevention Administrator will review the Infect Audit Tool weekly x4 weeks then month to ensure all concerns were	ed during hing. tionist initiated ag assistants, eeping staff, or, Accounts nist, screener, off in regards to chasis is on o include but se of PPE when antine rooms e will be 130/2021, any ervice will be insk shift. All newly g orientation in PE Use. infection as then monthly attraction and the infection in include infection include in include	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	CON	E SURVEY IPLETED C
		495318	B. WING	and the state of t	12	16/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 21 BERRY HILL ROAD SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION : CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	infection reports in name, diagnoses/o infection, date of o treatments implem precautions or any meeting antibiotic infection data providocumented from 2021. These sheet infections in the fat individual resident summaries. There documented for Occupation of infection are infectious organism. The November 20cc mention of Reside COVID-19 on 11/2. On 12/16/21 at 10cc interviewed about facility. RN #1 state oversee the vaccinassigned infection. On 12/16/21 at 10cc (DON) was interviewed again as RN #1 reviewed the stated some of the incomplete. RN #1 be individual infection.	dicating the date, resident contributing factors, nature of nset, infectious organism, ented, requirement for mention of meeting and/or not stewardship criteria. The ided had monthly summaries January 2021 through May ets had tally marks indicating cility by type but there were no reports to match the monthly exere monthly logs ctober 2021 and November not name, onset, symptoms, and treatment. There were no ns identified on any of the logs. 21 infection log made no nt #159 who diagnosed with	F 880	The Staff Facilitator/Infection Prevention Director of Nursing, and MDS nurse 10 staff observations weekly x 4 were monthly x 1 month utilizing the Han Audit Tool. This audit is to ensure sthands before/after each resident costaff utilizing the appropriate PPE for precautions required for quarantine isolation rooms. The Staff Facilitator Preventionist and MDS nurse will acconcerns identified during the audit retraining of staff. The DON will revihandwashing/PPE Audit Tool weekl then monthly x 1 month to ensue all were addressed. The Administrator will forward the Infection Control Audit Tool and Handudit Tool to the Executive Quality. Committee monthly x 2 months. The Quality Assurance Committee will in 2 months and review the Infection Control and Handwashing/PPE Audit Tool and Handwashing/PPE Audit Tool and Handwashing/PPE Audit Tool and Handwashing/PPE Audit Tool and Formal Staff Sta	will complete eks then dwashing/PPE aff are washing intact and that ir the type of and/or c/Infection Idress all to include ew the by x 4 weeks I concerns results of the indwashing/PPE Assurance e Executive ineet monthly x Control Audit cool to t may need and determine	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		San Samuera	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	СОМ	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495318	B. WING			16/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 621 BERRY HILL ROAD SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	this information wa the monthly log an at least quarterly for assurance commit	as supposed to be entered onto d a summary report completed or review by the quality tee.	F 8	30		
	Surveillance Policy "This facility should signs and sympton staff member (i.e., Supervisor) should Surveillance form of designated infection the Director of Nur designated ICP [in should complete the Surveillance form of data will be entered	titled Infection Control (dated 3/10/20) documented, dimonitor residents that display insigns of infection. The designated unit nurse, unit supervisor, RN initiate an Infection Control (BN-2201) and inform the control preventionist and/or sing of this occurrenceThe fection control preventionist] in ladividual Infection Control (BN-2201). Upon analysis, the digital on the Monthly Infection Log CP for tracking purposes"				
	and director of nur. 3. Resident #34 w 01/25/2021 with the including but not lir retention with foley pacemaker, and m (extended spectrur requiring IV antibio	eviewed with the administrator sing on 12/16/21 at 2:30 p.m. as admitted to the facility on e following diagnoses, mited to: dementia, urine catheter, heart failure with ost recently with ESBL beta-lactamase) in his urine tics for fourteen days 021) with the implementation ons.				
	set) was a quarterl (assessment refere	st recent MDS (minimum data y assessment with an ARD ence date) of 11/05/2021. He cognitively intact with a "15".				
	On 12/14/2021 at a	approximately 10:45 a.m.,				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		495318	B. WING	5	C 12/16/2021		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 621 BERRY HILL ROAD SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	EIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)	D BE COMPLÉTION		
F 880	Resident #34 was on the door indicate Precautions". Instruroom, included: "Precaution and before after leaving room; room or cubicle and clothing will touch precontaminated surfal hanging on his door gloves, red bags, mfor his care.	observed in his room. A sign ed he was on "Contact actions to anyone entering the erform hand hygiene before a leaving room and/or directly wear gloves when entering d whenever anticipating that patient items or potentially ces" An organizer was a which contained gowns, masks, and other items needed approximately 9:35 a.m., a staff	F 8	80			
	#34. She was maki bedside table, and in not wearing a gown the room she was in herself as the facilit asked what PPE (p she needed to use She stated, "A gown why she had not be PPE when she was know, I should have	ved in the room with Resident ng his bed, rearranging the tidying up the room. She was for gloves. When she exited nterviewed. She identified y social worker. She was ersonal protective equipment) to enter Resident #34's room. In and gloves." She was asked en wearing the appropriate in there. She stated, "I don't be beenI went in to make his elp out, I should have had it	·				
	Resident #34 was in facility. Upon leavin trash can or trash bused isolation gown the door, which was staff at the nurses sused isolation gown (licensed practical r	pproximately 2:30 p.m., nterviewed regarding life at the g the room, there was not a in available to dispose of the and gloves. Observed from in front of the nurse's station, station was asked where the as were to be disposed. LPN nurse) #1 told one of the CNAs sistants) to bring a trash can					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	8	495318	B. WING		12	12/16/2021	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
F 880	was brought to the used items. LPN # #3)." LPN #3 was medications. She was to be done with use you what I do." She doorway and pointed these and put my the go down here with walked down the ha"I open this door arbig trash bin." She can/bin with a red to there wasn't a place stated, "I don't know the above informated administrator and the during an end of the The administrator and the during an end of the The administrator is told me what happed wearing her PPE." consultant stated, "receptacle in the rodisposing of the PP The facility policy representations", including the policy representations of the PP The facility policy representations of the PP The faci	a can without a lid or a red bag doorway for disposal of the 1 stated, "Ask (name of LPN down the hall giving was asked what was supposed at PPE. She stated, "I'll show went to Resident #34's and at the red bags, "I get one of hings in it and tie it up. Then I the bag," she stated as she allway to the used utility room. In the bag in here in that pointed to a large trash was in it. She was asked why are in the resident's room. She w." Ition was discussed with the me corporate nurse consultant and any meeting on 12/15/2021. Itated, "She [the social worker] and with a red bag for the corporate nurse. There should have been a for with a red bag for the corporate nurse that are done with a red bag for the corporate nurse that are the following but was not when entering resident's ure.	F 8	80			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		495318	B. WING		12/16/2021	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HILL NURSING HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 521 BERRY HILL ROAD SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592	12710/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTIC	
F 880 F 881	Continued From participation of the findings includ There was no staff infection proventior of the facility of the findings includ There was no staff infection proventior of the findings includ the findings including the finding	age 74 ion was received prior to the 12/16/2021. chip Program 3) in prevention and control stablish an infection prevention in (IPCP) that must include, at lowing elements: intibiotic stewardship program otic use protocols and a antibiotic use. NT is not met as evidenced erview and facility document staff failed to implement an hip program for the facility. e: person designated as the nist during the current survey. 0 p.m., the administrator	F 880	F881 Antibiotic Stewardship On 12/17/2022, the Administrator implemer an Infection Control Preventionist. The Infect Preventionist will complete the CDC's Infection Preventionist training in CDC-Train in order the facilitate enhanced compliance with infection control and prevention. Training will be coming later than 1/30/2022. On 1/7/2022, the Director of Nursing and Infection Preventionist initiated an audit of all current residents with orders for antibiotic therapy for past 30 days. This audit is to ensure the facility monitored antibiotic use per the Antibiotic Stewardship Protocol. The DON and Staff Facilitator will address all concerns identified during the audit. Audit will be completed by 1/30/2022. On 1/7/2022, the Facility Consultant initiated in-service with the Director of Nursing and Infection Preventionist in regards to Antibioti Stewardship. Emphasis is on monitoring and tracking antibiotic use within the facility. In-service within the facility within the facility. In-service within the	1/30/202 ated tion on o help n pleted ection or the y an	
	9/8/21. The admin nurse staff develop would assist with reprogram. The infection control 12/16/21 and reveal antibiotic stewards information was mill February 2021. The	d infection preventionist since istrator stated the registered ment coordinator (RN #1) eview of the infection control of program was reviewed on aled no evidence of an inp program. Infection tracking ssing for January 2021 and tree infections were listed on a March 2021 but there was		will be completed by 1/30/2022. All newly hir DON and Infection Preventionist will be in-ser during orientation in regards to Antibiotic Stewardship. The Director of Nursing will review all antibior use within the facility weekly x4 weeks then monthly x 1 month utilizing the Antibiotic Audit Tool. This audit is to ensure the facility maintal a system for monitoring and tracking antibiot within the facility. The DON will address all concerns identified during the audit to include retraining of the Infection Preventionist. The Administrator will review the Antibiotic Audit	rviced tic dit ained ic use	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495318	B. WING		C 12/16/2021		
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BERRY HILL NURSING HOME		(STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODI 521 BERRY HILL ROAD SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 881	nothing documented Infection data from 2021 included no ir indicating the date, diagnoses/contributinfection, date of outreatments implem precautions or any meeting antibiotic sinfection data providocumented from 2021. These sheet infections in the fact individual resident is summaries. There pharmacy documented isted by resident not of analysis and/or indicating if the prestewardship criteria. On 12/16/21 at 10: interviewed about the program in the facilibeen asked to over but was not assigned #1 stated the pharmindicating which resident in the pharmindica	and regarding antibiotic use. April 2021 through November advidual infection reports resident name, ting factors, nature of aset, infectious organism, ented, requirement for mention of meeting and/or not stewardship criteria. The ded had monthly summaries January 2021 through May the had tally marks indicating cility by type but there were no reports to match the monthly were monthly reports from the antibiotics prescribed ame. There was no evidence eview of the antibiotics scribed medicines met a. 15 a.m., RN #1 was the antibiotic stewardship lity. RN #1 stated she had see the vaccination program and antibiotic stewardship. RN macy provided a monthly report sidents were on antibiotics. In an information currently the antibiotic stewardship	F 881	weekly x 4 weeks then monthly x 1 morensure all concerns were addressed. The Administrator will forward the resurch that the Executive Control of the Executive Control of the Executive Control of the Executive Control of Executive Quality Assurance Committee monthly x 2 months and review the An Audit Tool to determine trends and/or may need further interventions put introl of the determine the need for further and/or of monitoring.	ults of the Quality hths. The e will meet tibiotic issues that o place and		
	(DON) was intervie program including a DON stated no per- oversee the infection	16 a.m., the director of nursing wed about the infection control antibiotic stewardship. The son was currently assigned to programs but the quality ee reviewed infections.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		8	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COV	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495318	B. WING		12/16/2021	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 621 BERRY HILL ROAD SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 881	(dated 3/10/20) do this facility's IPCP control program], program supports antibiotics in the to with a focus on the antibiotic-resistant elements of the Al areUtilization of other regarding th antibioticsMonitoring a use should occur. facilityWhen a re following hospitali medication regime antibiotic prescrib includeClinical ji beyond initial dura antibiotic-resistant	y titled Antibiotics Stewardship ocumented, "As a component of [infection prevention and the antibiotic stewardship the appropriate and safe use of reatment of residents' infections a development and reduction of a organismsThe core ntibiotics Stewardship Program the pharmacy consultant and/or appropriate use of oring and analysis of antibiotic nd/or the review of antibioticWhen a resident is new to the esident re-enters the facility zationDuring each monthly are reviewThe monitoring of ing, use, and resistance may ustification for antibiotic use ation orderedTracking of to other significant organisms or useAdverse drug events	F8	81		
	and director of nu Infection Preventic CFR(s): 483.80(b) S483.80(b) Infection The facility must condividual(s) as the (s) who are responsible IP must: §483.80(b)(1) Havin nursing, medical		F8	On 12/17/2021, the Administrator in an Infection Control Preventionist. T Preventionist will complete the CDC Preventionist training in CDC-Train in facilitate enhanced compliance with control and prevention. Training will no later than 1/30/2022. The Admin immediately notify the Regional Vice and/or Facility Consultant for any vato Infection Preventionist.	mplemented the Infection 's Infection n order to help infection I be completed histrator will e President	1/30/2022

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	495318		B. WING			C 12/16/2021	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
				621 BERRY HILL ROAD			
BERRY HILL NURSING HOME			SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 882	§483.80(b)(2) Be quexperience or certification of the individual designation of the individual must be a member assessment and asto the committee or This REQUIREMENT by: Based on staff interview, the facility squalified infection provention they currently had not trained to be the infradministrator stated prevention in the administrator stated infection prevention in the administrator stated prevention in the administrator stated infection prevention in the administrator stated infection prevention is infection prevention.	ualified by education, training, ication; at least part-time at the completed specialized prevention and control. cipation on quality assessment mittee. gnated as the IP, or at least als if there is more than one IP, of the facility's quality assurance committee and report in the IPCP on a regular basis. It is not met as evidenced review and facility document taff failed to designate a reventionist for the facility. by p.m., the administrator was the facility's designated ist. The administrator stated to staff person qualified and/or ection preventionist. The late previous infection at of leave during August did not work after 9/8/21. tated they had not had an ist since 9/8/21.	F 88	in-serviced the Administrator, Director of and Staff Facilitator/Infection Prevention regards to Role of Infection Prevention is Emphasis on (1) surveillance for identific investigation and documentation of facility/community acquired infections unidividual infection control sheets/infection control logs/facility mapping, (2) analyzidata for trends with monthly QA review, Antibiotic Stewardship, (4) monitoring of immunizations to include Covid 19 vacci (5) educating staff on infection control policies/procedures and new guidance obased on CDC recommendations. The Director of Nursing will review infection control monitoring weekly x4 weeks the x1 month utilizing the Infection Control Tool. This audit is to ensure facility main system of surveillance for identification, investigation and documentation of facility/community acquired infections unidividual infection control sheets/infection control logs/facility mapping, analyzing that for trends with monthly QA review, stewardship with organism monitoring atracking, monitoring of immunization per protocol and ongoing education of staff infection control policies/procedures to guidance for Covid 19. The DON will add concerns identified during the audit to ir retraining of the Infection Preventionist. Administrator will review the Infection Caudit Tool weekly x 4 weeks then month month to ensure all concerns were address.	of Nursing nist in st. sation, utilizing the tion ing facility (3) on Covid 19 tion in monthly Audit tained a stilizing tion facility on include dress all include the foot of the control sty x 1 essed.		
	consultant (administ	t p.m., the regional nurse tration staff #3) was n infection preventionist for		Quality Assurance Committee monthly x The Executive Quality Assurance Commit meet monthly x 2 months and review the	ttee will		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		495318	B. WING _		1	12/16/2021	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 621 BERRY HILL ROAD SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	REFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 882	the facility. The nurse consultant stated the regional vice president was actively working to fill vacancies in the facility. On 12/16/21 at 10:16 a.m., the director of nursing (DON) was interviewed about an infection preventionist. The DON stated no person was currently assigned as the infection preventionist but the quality assurance committee reviewed infections. The facility's policy titled Infection Control Preventionist (dated 3/10/20) documented, "The facility will designate an Infection Control Preventionist in compliance with federal, state, or local lawsresponsibilities may		F 8	issues that may need further into place and determine the	Control Audit Tool to determine trends and/or issues that may need further interventions put into place and determine the need for further and/or frequency of monitoring.		
	investigation, and acquired infections infections, and coroutbreaksReview dataReports infeperiodic rounds to practices" This finding was reon 12/15/21 at 4:0 Influenza and Pne	umococcal Immunizations	F 8	83 F883 Influenza and Pneumo	onia Immunizations	1/30/2022	
SS=E	immunizations §483.80(d)(1) Influ policies and proce (i) Before offering each resident or the receives education	iza and pneumococcal lenza. The facility must develop dures to ensure that- the influenza immunization, he resident's representative h regarding the benefits and lots of the immunization;		DON and Infection prevention immunization history to include and COVID for residents #25 resident or resident represe education on the risk and be obtained, and MD notified the resident preference. Immuniprovided per physician's order.	lude flu, pneumonia, 5, #26, #48. The entative will be enefits, consent to obtain order per nizations will be		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 12/16/2021	
	495318						
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE 621 BERRY HILL ROAD SOUTH BOSTON, VA 245	E, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			PROVIDER'S PLAN (EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED DEFICI	ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 883	immunization Octo annually, unless the contraindicated or immunized during the contraindicated or has the opportunity (iv) The resident's indocumentation that following: (A) That the reside was provided educt and potential side of immunization; and (B) That the reside immunization or did immunization due to refusal. §483.80(d)(2) Pneumust develop policit that— (i) Before offering the immunization, each representative receive benefits and potent immunization; (ii) Each resident is immunization, unleadically contrained already been immunication that the opportunity (iv) The resident's indocumentation that following: (A) That the resider	s offered an influenza ber 1 through March 31 e immunization is medically the resident has already been this time period; the resident's representative to refuse immunization; and nedical record includes t indicates, at a minimum, the int or resident's representative ation regarding the benefits effects of influenza int either received the influenza d not receive the influenza o medical contraindications or immococcal disease. The facility ies and procedures to ensure the pneumococcal in resident or the resident's eives education regarding the tial side effects of the coffered a pneumococcal as the immunization is licated or the resident has	F8	On 1/7/2022, the Director audit of all Influenza and Pimmunizations for all curre was to identify any residen provided a Influenza or Prehave a documented refusa facility protocol. The DON address all concerns identifully address and benefits of vaccina and physician order for vaccine declined. Inservice 1/30/2022. All newly hired serviced during orientation and/or documentation and/or documentation and/or munications. Administrator will audit 10 immunizations. Administrator will audit is to educated on risks and beneficially address and beneficially address all concerns in the proposition of the vaccine declined. The Staff nurse will address all concerns will address all concerns addit Tool weekly x 4 week month to ensure all concerns.	neumonia Int residents. This audit It who had not been It who had not been It who had not been It of immunization per It of immunization		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	LE CONSTRUCTION	CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495318	B. WING			12/16/2021	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 621 BERRY HILL ROAD SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 883	and potential side immunization; and (B) That the reside pneumococcal implement produced immunization of immunizations for vaccination of the pneumonoccand #48. Reside pneumonia prior the pneumonoccadministered and conflicting documinmunization starting incomplete documinfluenza vaccinetic immunization starting i	e effects of pneumococcal d lent either received the munization or did not receive al immunization due to medical		The Director of Nursing will forwar the Immunization Audit Tool to the Quality Assurance Committee mon The Executive Quality Assurance Comeet monthly x 2 months and revi Immunization Audit Tool to determ and/or issues that may need furthe put into place and determine the rand/or frequency of monitoring.	Executive othly x 2 months. committee will ew the nine trends er interventions		
	with the facility's residents were id administration of incomplete docur. Resident #25's cl admission asses resident had not vaccine. The impledectronic health history of a pneuronic strength.	of five residents for compliance immunization protocols, three entified with issues related to the pneumonoccocal vaccine and mentation concerning vaccines. Inical record documented an sment dated 7/20/21 stating the received a pneumonoccocal munization tab in the resident's record listed no administration or monoccocal vaccination. The a consent form dated 7/20/21					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		495318				2/16/2021	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 621 BERRY HILL ROAD SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE A REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED T		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 883	marked "yes" but the resident representation of the pneumonoccocal in the resident #26's clin admission assessmented the resident had previous pneumonoccocal win the resident's elemonostatus of the resident waccination. Resident #48's clin admission assessmented had not proposed the pneumatically vaccinfluenza vaccine. resident had receive there was no evidente pneumatically wadministered and/or the pneumatically was no evident the pneumatically wadministered and/or the pneumatically wadministered and/or the pneumatically wadministered and/or the pneumatically was no evident the pneumatically was not evident the pneumatically was	r the pneumonoccocal vaccine nere was no resident or ative signature on the form. ence the resident received the ered and/or refused the munization. ical record documented an nent dated 10/13/21 stating the extremed and the ex	F 883				
	admitted, education the resident and/or stated if consents f then staff tried to cagive the immunizat	stated when residents were in was provided and/or sent to the family. The administrator or vaccines were not returned, all and get verbal consent to tions. The administrator stated one from other facilities and					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495318		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING			CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 12/16/2021	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 621 BERRY HILL ROAD SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	IX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 883	admission. On 12/15/21 at 11:1 stated Resident #25 completed in July 2 vaccine and the variadministered. The no consent or refus regarding the pneuradministrator states was sent to the resireturned. The admivaccination status at the time of admisclinical record. On 12/15/21 at 11:5 (RN #1) currently reimmunization programministered was working or administered but "h #1 stated Resident administered the president #26 was "offered the pneumas she was working or administered but "h #1 stated Resident administered the president refusal form present stated Resident #25 influenza vaccine because the pneumatically vaccined the pneumatically vaccined the president pneumatical	offered the vaccines upon 19 a.m., the administrator 5 had a consent form 021 for the pneumatically ccine had not been administrator stated she had all form for Resident #26 matically vaccine. The d Resident #48's consent form ident's family and never inistrator stated the should have been determined asion and documented in the 52 a.m., the registered nurse esponsible for the facility's am was interviewed about and #48. RN #1 stated fairly new" and had not been atically vaccine. RN #1 stated in getting the vaccines aven't gotten there yet." RN #48 had not been heumatically vaccine and she to refused. There was no attend for Resident #48. RN #1 5 was administered the out had not been offered the ine. RN #1 stated she did not #25 had not been given the ine. RN #1 stated the or these residents might not accurately regarding	F	383			
	The facility's policy	titled Immunizations (dated			<u> 1982 - 1985 - 1</u>		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495318	B. WING			C /16/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 621 BERRY HILL ROAD SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592	2 10 E	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 883	Continued From page 83 10/2/20) documented, "Before offering the influenza or pneumatically vaccines, residents or residents' legal representatives will be provided education regarding the benefits and potential side effects of these immunizations with documentation in the medical recordDocumentation of the immunizations will be noted in the resident's medical recordConsent forms should be obtained, as appropriate" This policy documented concerning pneumatically immunizations, "Resident will be offered the immunization upon admission, unless it is medically contraindicated or the resident has already been immunized, and the resident or the resident's representative refuses after receiving appropriate education and consultation regarding the benefits of pneumatically immunization."		F 883			
F 887 SS=E	CFR(s): 483.80(d)(§483.80(d) (3) CON LTC facility must de and procedures to (i) When COVID-19 facility, each reside is offered the COVI immunization is me resident or staff me immunized; (ii) Before offering (members are provi regarding the benef effects associated of	zation 3)(i)-(vii) /ID-19 immunizations. The evelop and implement policies ensure all the following: 9 vaccine is available to the nt and staff member D-19 vaccine unless the edically contraindicated or the ember has already been COVID-19 vaccine, all staff ded with education fits and risks and potential side	F 887	F887 COVID 19 Immunization DON and Infection preventionist will claimmunization history to include flu, pnei and COVID for residents #25, #26, #48. Tresident or resident representative will be education on the risk and benefits, consiobtained, MD notified to obtain order perference. Immunizations will be provide physician's order by 1/30/2022. On 1/7/2022, the Director of Nursing initial audit of all Covid 19 vaccine for all current residents. This audit was to identify any rewho had not been provided a Covid 19 vaccine adocumented refusal of immunizatianity protocol. The DON and assign nursideress all concerns identified during the Audit will be completed by 1/30/2022.	umonia, he ee ent er resident led per ated an t esident ccine or ion per se will	1/30/2022

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495318	B. WING		N SINE F		C 16/2021	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	493310	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		16/2021			
	HILL NURSING HOME			6	521 BERRY HILL ROAD SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRE		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)		ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 887	risks and potential sthe COVID-19 vaccion with requires multiple do resident representate provided with curre additional doses, in benefits or risks an associated with the requesting consent additional doses; (v) The resident, remember has the open COVID-19 vaccine, (vi) The resident's redocumentation that the following: (A) That the resident was provided educibenefits and potent COVID-19 vaccine; (B) Each dose of C to the resident; or (C) If the resident of vaccine due to medicate due to	dent representative regarding the benefits and side effects associated with sine; ere COVID-19 vaccination oses, the resident, ative, or staff member is not information regarding those cluding any changes in the dopotential side effects COVID-19 vaccine, before for administration of any sident representative, or staff aportunity to accept or refuse a and change their decision; medical record includes indicates, at a minimum, and or resident representative ation regarding the ial risks associated with and OVID-19 vaccine administered did not receive the COVID-19 dical refusal; and intains documentation related vaccination that the following: provided education regarding tential risks	F	387	On 1/7/2022, the Staff Facilitator initiated service with all nurses in regards to Immunizations. Emphasis on educating refisks and benefits of vaccines, obtaining and physician order for vaccine per reside preference, administering vaccine per phorder with documentation in the electron and/or documentation of resident refusa vaccine declined. In-service will be completed for the serviced during orientation in regards to Immunizations. Administrator will audit 10% of resident immunization record weekly x4 weeks the monthly x 1 month utilizing the Immunization vaccine, obtaining consent and physician for vaccine per resident preference, administrator physician order with documenta resident refusal if vaccine declined. The facilitator and assigned nurse will addressed the Immunization Audit Tool weeks then monthly x 1 month to ensure concerns identified during the audit. The review the Immunization Audit Tool weeks then monthly x 1 month to ensure concerns were addressed. The Director of Nursing will forward the the Immunization Audit Tool to the Executive Quality Assurance Committee monthly x 1 months and review the Immunization Audit Tool to determine the and/or issues that may need further into put into place and determine the need fand/or frequency of monitoring.	ent ysician aic record lifeted by in- en ation ats were 9 n order inistering entation in tion of Staff as all DON will kly x 4 e all results of utive 2 months. ttee will e ends eventions		

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	COM	E SURVEY IPLETED C	
		495318	B. WING _			16/2021	
	F PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Y HILL NURSING HOM			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIG 621 BERRY HILL ROAD SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592	CODE		
(X4) IC PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 88	Disease Control at Healthcare Safety This REQUIREME by: Based on staff int and clinical record to implement prote documentation of three of five reside compliance, Resident #25 lister COVID-19 upon at vaccine was offere #26 and #48 had of their COVID-19 immodified their COVID-19 immodified the facility's in residents were identical information immunization state. Resident #25's clinical information in the facility's in resident had not covident to the resident had not covident to the resident had not covident to the facility offered and/or reful immunization table health record including munization state.	nd Prevention's National Network (NHSN). ENT is not met as evidenced erview, facility document review review, the facility staff failed pools and provide accurate COVID-19 immunizations for ents reviewed for vaccination lent #25, #26, and #48. It is a not vaccinated for dmission, had no evidence the ed and/or refused. Residents conflicting documentation of enunization status. Ide: of five residents for compliance munization protocols, three entified with missing and/or ation regarding their COVID-19 us. Inical record documented an ment dated 7/20/21 indicating of been immunized against a was no documentation the record that the resident was used the vaccine. The in the resident's electronic uded no COVID-19 us.	F 88				
	the facility of COV Resident #26's clin admission assess	included on a list provided by ID-19 unvaccinated residents. nical record documented an ment dated 10/13/21 indicating previously immunized against					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495318	B. WING			C 12/16/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BERRY HILL NURSING HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 621 BERRY HILL ROAD SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFII TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 887	COVID-19. The im resident's electronic COVID-19 immuniz Resident #48 was in the facility of COVII Resident #48's clinical admission assessmente resident was procovided for interviewed about COVID-19 immuniz There was no design preventionist in the On 12/15/21 at 9:54 interviewed about Covided for interviewed for interviewed about Covided for interviewed for interviewed about Covided for interviewed for in	munization tab in the chealth record included no cation status. Included on a list provided by D-19 unvaccinated residents. Ical record documented an ent dated 11/9/21 indicating eviously vaccinated against munization tab in the chealth record included no cation status. Ignated infection control facility. If a.m., the administrator was COVID-19 vaccine status and Residents #25, #26 and #48. Itated when resident were a was provided and/or sent to the family. The administrator 9 vaccinations were provided during scheduled clinics. The Id consents/refusals were exclinic dates. The Id she thought there was a Resident #25 in July 2021 for ine. The administrator stated documented for the Resident of clinics had been held at the inclinics had been held at the inclinic had held held held held held held held hel	F 8	887			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495318	B. WING				C 12/16/2021	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 621 BERRY HILL ROAD SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 887	On 12/15/21 at 11: (RN #1) currently rimmunization progresidents #25, #26 did not know why Fimmunized or offer #1 stated the resid and there had been by the local pharmathe most recent Coadministered on 10 Resident #26 was the vaccine offered When asked about clinic since Reside for two months, RN getting a clinic scheffer was partially vareceived a first vacadmission. RN #1 Resident #48 was COVID-19 vaccine she thought she had clinical record with status. RN #1 stat status for all vaccin	52 a.m., the registered nurse responsible for the ram was interviewed about 6 and #48. RN #1 stated she Resident #25 had not been red the COVID-19 vaccine. RN lent was admitted in July (2021) in immunization clinics provided acy since then. RN #1 stated OVID-19 vaccines were 0/12/21. RN #1 stated "relatively new" and would get do to her at the next clinic. It the next COVID-19 vaccine ent #26 had been in the facility N #1 stated she was working on eduled. RN #1 stated Resident accinated for COVID-19 as he coine dose just prior to his presented a form documenting administered the first dose of an 11/10/21. RN #1 stated ad updated Resident #48's his COVID-19 vaccination need was supposed to be a the immunization tab in the		387				
	Vaccination Education Reporting (dated 5 "facilities must erresident representation member/healthcare education about vatheir informational provided to all residents.	titled Guidelines for tion, Documentation, & 5/27/21) documented, nsure that each resident, ative, and staff e provider is provided accinations sufficient to meet needs and that vaccines are dents and staff that elect						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.		IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495318	B. WING _		C 12/16/2021	1
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 621 BERRY HILL ROAD SOUTH BOSTON, VA 24592		A real
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLE	TION
F 887	unless it is medical resident or staff me immunized andM documentation to rethe required COVID	ly contraindicated, or the ember has already been aintain appropriate effect that the facility provided 0-19 vaccine education, and and staff member received e reviewed with the	F 88			
5						